
Trailblazers, Shapers 
and Innovators

Models of Success from the Community 

of Global Growth Companies



The information contained in this booklet is based on first-hand interviews 

with Global Growth Companies’ chief executive officers.

The views expressed in this publication do not necessarily reflect those of 

the World Economic Forum. 

World Economic Forum – Headquarters

91-93 route de la Capite

CH-1223 Cologny/Geneva

Switzerland

Tel.: +41 (0)22 869 1212

Fax: +41 (0)22 786 2744

World Economic Forum Beijing Representative Office 

1706, China Resources Building

8 Jianguomenbei Avenue

100005 Beijing

People’s Republic of China

Tel.: +86 10 8519 1665

Fax: +86 10 8519 1617

World Economic Forum Japan Office 

Roppongi Hills Mori Tower 49F

6-10-1, Roppongi, Minato-ku

Tokyo 106-6149

Japan

Tel.: +81 (0)3 5771 0067

Fax: +81 (0)3 5771 0068

World Economic Forum USA 

3 East 54th Street, 17th Floor, 

New York, NY 10022, USA

Tel.: +1 212 703 2300

Fax: +1 212 703 2399

E-mail: ggc@weforum.org

http://www.weforum.org/ggc



CONTENTS 

 

Introduction and Background  5

Trailblazers, Shapers and Innovators 

Models of Success from the Community of Global Growth Companies 7

Section 1: Global Growth Companies in Africa and the Middle East  13

Section 2:     Global Growth Companies in Asia  18

 Highlight on China

 Highlight on India 

Section 3:     Global Growth Companies in Europe 29

Section 4:     Global Growth Companies in Latin America 33

Section 5:     Global Growth Companies in North America  37

Global Growth Company Partners and Industry Shapers  43

Annexes:      Community Agenda 45

 Sustainability through Innovation: The Case of New Champions 45

 Index of the Global Growth Companies Portrayed in this Booklet  46

 Acknowledgements 47

 Endnotes 49

 Photo Credits 50

Contents



4 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies



5The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

Robert Greenhill

Managing Director and Chief Business Officer

World Economic Forum

Jeremy Jurgens 

Senior Director, Global Growth Companies

World Economic Forum 

In the aftermath of the past years’ financial and economic events, one learning point is apparent: new 

companies from around the world are playing an increasingly important role in shaping the global economy. 

The World Economic Forum takes great pride in having identified this trend at an early stage and in creating 

the Community of Global Growth Companies (GGCs) that brings together top emerging companies from 

around the globe.

The Forum established this Community in 2007, with the purpose of identifying those players that in addition 

to showing consistently high growth rates, through their new technologies and innovative business models, 

act as disruptors of traditional industries. Global Growth Company members come both from fast-growing 

emerging markets and from established economies.

As of August 2010, the Community counts more than 250 members based in 60 countries. Membership  

is by invitation only and reviewed by a committee that applies strict selection criteria. Eligible Global Growth 

Companies demonstrate annual revenue between US$ 100 million and US$ 5 billion, and an average 

year-to-year growth rate of 15%. Importantly, GGC members are building a global business beyond their 

traditional markets and are committed to having a positive effect on the economies and societies  

in which they operate. 

This report profiles 40 members of the GGC Community. The selected case studies provide compelling 

examples of Global Growth Companies and of their impact on the global economic landscape. The 

companies portrayed in the following pages reflect the variety and richness of the Community, illustrate 

some of the best global business practices and serve as an inspiration for the business community. 

The World Economic Forum is proud of the members of the Global Growth Companies Community. We are 

confident that these new champions will fully leverage the platform that the Forum provides to them and will 

make a strong contribution to our mission of improving the state of the world.

Introduction and Background



6 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies



7The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

Neustar got its start helping communications companies meet the technical challenges of a US government 

order that allowed consumers to opt to keep their telephone numbers when they switched providers. From 

that narrow mandate the company has succeeded in placing itself at the heart of the global telecom, Internet 

and entertainment industries, handling a quarter of the world’s Internet traffic, and is now working with the 

entertainment industry to build a “digital locker” to allow consumers to get legal access to the content they 

own on the device of their choosing.

Neustar’s global reach and innovative approach earned the company a place as a World Economic Forum 

Global Growth Company, one of 250 corporations recognized for their impact on the global economic 

landscape. The companies typically are expanding outside their traditional boundaries and experiencing 

growth rates exceeding 15% year-on-year, and have revenues ranging from US$ 100 million to US$ 2 billion, 

significant market share in a particular industry and outstanding executive leadership.

Some 90% of Neustar’s 2009 reported annual revenues of half a billion dollars comes from areas that were 

not part of the company’s mission at its launch in 1997. “The world around us is changing so fast, meaning 

not only prosperity, but our very survival, requires constant innovation,” says Jeffrey Ganek, Neustar’s chief 

executive. Innovation has to be woven into the fabric of firms wishing to become fast-growing Global Growth 

Companies, he says. “That means going to sleep scared every night and waking up each morning and 

asking yourself ‘what change in the market requires managing a problem that never existed before?’”  

he says, “Then you have to deliver that solution faster than anyone else.” 

At a time when many traditional industries are struggling, the Global Growth Companies are experiencing 

record growth by leveraging core competencies to diversify, building new bridges between the West and 

emerging markets, tackling new problems that old systems were not designed to handle, designing ways  

to improve society and the environment, and creating new business models as old ones collapse. 

Growth Models 

Using core strengths to diversify into vastly different areas has fuelled the growth of Madagascar’s Groupe 

Socota and Mexico’s Corporación HRC. Socota has leveraged its manufacturing and marketing expertise  

to make the leap from designing and producing apparel for the likes of Zara and Marks & Spencer to organic 

seafood farming and distribution. HRC, a construction company, discovered that it was good at identifying 

niche markets that can be made more efficient by developing and then computerizing specific processes.  

It branched out from professionalizing the installation of building materials to streamlining their distribution in 

Mexico. Today it is not only the main distributor and installer of drywall, ceilings and modular carpets in Latin 

America, it builds and operates hotels and runs stores in Mexico for Fruits & Passion, a Canadian company 

specializing in personal care and ambiance products. 

Conversely, shedding non-core businesses and instead placing a laser focus in one area has propelled 

Spain’s Gamesa into a leadership position in wind power. Gamesa has divested non-strategic areas such 

as aeronautics and solar energy and is today among the most important wind generator manufacturers in 

the world. The company has a unique, integrated vision of the wind industry since it manufactures turbines, 

develops wind farms and provides operation and maintenance performance, says Jorge Calvet, Gamesa’s 

Chairman.

Building bridges to developing markets has been key to the success of Bangladesh’s Advanced Chemical 

Industries, which has leveraged its core expertise in chemicals to develop agricultural, pharmaceutical and 

consumer household products and is partnering with European and Asian companies to adapt everything 

from tractors to seeds to the local market.

Trailblazers, Shapers and Innovators 

Models of Success from the Community of Global 

Growth Companies



8 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

Such alliances can also help emerging market companies expand outside their home markets. Take the 

case of Neusoft, a Chinese IT solutions and services company, which has a joint venture with Philips to 

adapt medical technologies to the Chinese and other markets. The company, the first Chinese software 

firm to list on the national stock exchange, also recently struck a deal with Germany’s Harman International 

to partner on the development of advanced technologies in automotive and consumer electronics, helping 

Harman to expand into China and Neusoft to increase its international business. “We grew up in an 

emerging market so we know how to provide innovative products to meet the need of rural areas and low-

income people, but at the same time we know how to work with multinational companies and help them 

find new ways to innovate,” says Neusoft chairman and chief executive Liu Jiren, who started the company 

from a classroom at China’s Northeastern University. That is why these days the company is “getting more 

and more business from the global market,” he says. 

Tackling new problems that old systems are not designed to solve has allowed companies like TIBCO  

and CURRENT Group to drive growth. For instance, TIBCO, a US-based infrastructure software company, 

helped Wall Street traders evolve from analysing information on multiple screens, receiving information in 

silos, to collecting and using information in real time. Some 15 billion trades are now handled by TIBCO 

each day, and it now supplies the software of two out of every three smart meters installed worldwide, 

helping improve energy management. 

The CURRENT Group in the US is making utility grids from Colorado to China more efficient by helping 

control, in real time, the various forms of power flowing over the grid. The company has modelled its 

approach to energy management on data networks, which are able to constantly monitor their own health 

and automatically reroute traffic when there is congestion on parts of the network. “Until now, the electric 

grid has not had that on the distribution side,” says CEO Tom Casey. “We think adding renewable energy 

into the mix as well as consumers’ in-house management of consumption and electric vehicle recharging 

will make it essential for electric grids to be self-monitoring, self-healing and self-optimizing,” he says.  

“The technology we provide is designed to accomplish that.”

Geographical diversification and proximity to the biggest growing markets has helped Qi Group flourish. 

Its central hub for finance and administration is in Hong Kong, but the Web design and creative teams 

are based in Bangkok, training and event management in Manila, e-learning and travel and lifestyle in 

Singapore, copywriting, IT, operations and finance in Kuala Lumpur, telecommunications in London,  

and watch manufacturing design and craftsmanship in Switzerland.

Doing Well By Doing Good

Some Global Growth Companies have made helping others an integral part of their growth model. For 

example, empowering previously disadvantaged people has permitted South Africa’s Sekunjalo Group to 

do well by doing good. Sekunjalo, headed by Iqbal Survé, a medical doctor and social entrepreneur who 

served in leadership positions in the anti-apartheid movement, has been able to develop business models 

for diverse sectors that work in sub-Saharan Africa, empowering local communities economically and 

ensuring sustainability. For example, under Sekunjalo’s management, a fishing business called Premfish, 

now one of the largest exporters of lobster in the southern Hemisphere, established a no over- fishing policy, 

built aqua culture farms to replenish the lobster population and provides the poorest of fishermen on South 

Africa’s west coast with skill development. “We have done much more than just be profitable,” says Survé.

Other Global Growth Companies can make the same claim. Dubai-based GEMS Education, which aims to 

make quality education available to a broader spectrum of students, is already teaching 125,000 students 

from 125 countries and hopes to reach 5 million by 2024. Manipal Education & Medical Group  



9The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

is changing education in India and beyond as well as building and running hospitals and clinics in rural areas 

and furthering stem cell research, while India’s YES BANK is among the first to provide microloans directly  

to unbanked and underbanked customers. It borrows products from corporate finance and adapts them  

for development banking by securitizing the microloans of microfinance institutions and selling them  

to institutional investors as convertible debentures. In doing so, the microfinance institutions gain access  

to additional capital, which allows them to lend money to more people. 

Greenfield Opportunities 

Innovation around finance is by no means limited to emerging markets. In the current environment, when 

some of the oldest names in finance have either gone under or are under fire, Global Growth Companies 

have found an abundance of ways to create new wealth for themselves and for their customers, defining 

new business models as old ones collapse.

Monex Founder Oki Matsumoto originally worked for Salomon Brothers Asia and then joined Goldman 

Sachs in 1990, where he was responsible for fixed income and FX businesses. He was named a General 

Partner of the Goldman Sachs Group in 1994, the youngest ever at that time. When Japan decided to 

deregulate stock brokerage commissions, Matsumoto decided to start an online brokerage business for 

retail investors. He and three Goldman Sachs colleagues established Monex in April of 1999, with a joint 

investment by Sony Corporation. Today, the company, which has been growing at a rate of about 25% 

per year and is now branching out into China, is a global technology-based retail financial service provider. 

“We constantly strive to pioneer new fields in finance, proposing new approaches for retail investors,” says 

Monex’s Matsumoto.

SBI Holdings, which was spun off as an independent company from Softbank in 1999, has grown into a 

globally unique Internet-based financial conglomerate of companies that are either pioneers or leaders in 

their respective fields. It leverages the power of the Internet to package information together with finance 

and service. For example, SBI Securities, which is Japan’s leading online securities brokerage with over  

2 million accounts, expanded its customer base by providing its service over the Internet from the beginning, 

allowing it to offer the industry’s lowest level of commission rates. Additionally, the SBI Group has a network 

that provides all the online information and services necessary for a customer who wants to purchase 

a home. Through SBI Mortgage and SBI Sumishin Net Bank mortgages are available, and if regional 

information is needed, SeikatsuGuide.com can provide it, while InsWeb and other services offer pertinent 

insurance information.

Of course tackling greenfields, especially when you are pioneering both the business and the business 

model, can be tough. Take the case of China Beijing Environment Exchange (CBEEX), which created the 

country’s first international clean development mechanism (CDM) trading collaborative platform. Challenges 

facing the company include the fact that awareness of the possibility to use market mechanisms to solve 

environmental issues is still low.

MGM Innova, which has its roots in Latin America and is pioneering the next phase of the carbon markets 

using and shaping upcoming post-Kyoto concepts, says it faces similar difficulties. “As a pioneer, we had 

to face many challenges based on the fact that projects to produce this new commodity had never been 

implemented,” says Marco Monroy, chief executive of MGM Innova. “Convincing companies there was  

a business opportunity was not easy.” Between 2001 and 2005 there was great uncertainty on whether  

the Kyoto Protocol would be adopted. So, MGM Innova was able to overcome scepticism by taking on all  

of the risk, offering its services and all related costs in exchange for a percentage of any credits that would 

be issued and commercialized.



10 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

The market grew very fast over the past few years, but the UN body in charge of regulating and processing 

projects and issuing credits has not been able to catch up, says Monroy. Delays in registration of projects 

and general inefficiency have created aggregate losses to the sector of 800 million euros, according to a 

recent World Bank assessment. To overcome these challenges, MGM Innova restructured and is focusing 

its projects on other upcoming markets, such as a potential US market under cap and trade or a global 

market based on avoiding deforestation.

Secrets of Success 

A willingness to alter business models when new opportunities arise has been a key factor in the success  

of MGM Innova and other Global Growth Companies. Take the case of GridPoint, a US clean tech company 

that recently made a strategic shift, evolving from uniquely selling to utilities to also serving enterprise 

customers, government agencies and residential customers who want to track and manage their energy 

consumption and reduce operating costs. By bundling solutions and selling them to a wider customer base, 

the company is no longer captive to changes in utility structures and expects to double its revenue annually 

in the foreseeable future. “Our greatest strength is our willingness to adapt to changing market conditions,” 

says GridPoint CEO Peter Corsell, Chair of the World Economic Forum’s Global Agenda Council on 

Sustainable Energy in 2008-2009 and a founding member of the Electrification Coalition, which advocates 

for mass adoption of electric vehicles as imperative to US national security.

Greenberg Traurig, a top-10 US law firm, is also paving the way for stronger growth by adjusting its 

business model. Times are tough for all law firms, which are suffering because overhead has been going 

up faster than revenues, shrinking margins. The only thing that has worked well is raising rates between 6% 

and 8% per year, but that has come to an abrupt end with the recession. Clients are demanding to move 

away from hourly rates and for firms to work more creatively to price legal services, so Greenberg Traurig is 

recasting its business model, looking at new ways of billing and doing things more creatively and efficiently.

“There are always opportunities in hard times,” says Nizan Guanaes, chairman of Grupo ABC, the biggest 

advertising agency in Brazil and one of the 20 largest worldwide. “What is happening in the advertising 

world is that tech is disrupting media and advertisement,” he says. “I prefer to face it as an opportunity.” 

ABC Group’s goal is to become just as successful in the online world as it has been in the offline world.  

To do that, it is not just setting up Internet-only agencies but mandating that every company in the group be 

focused on the Internet.

Achieving not only the business model but also the right balance in the management team is another key  

to success. “There is a belief that creativity and management can not go together and that is not true,” says 

Grupo ABC’s Guanaes. “Creativity can be combined with focus, good management and strategy.”

Getting the balance right requires managers with big vision and number crunchers who keeps things 

running, says Christian Angermayer, a founding partner at German merchant bank Angermayer, Brumm  

& Lange Group. And all managers need entrepreneurial thinking. 

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group has sustained a high level of growth by bringing an entrepreneurial 

spirit to finance, building bridges between private and public markets, between Europe and Asia and 

Africa, between product distribution and asset management and between the affluent and the poor. It has 

endured the current financial crisis with significantly less damage than the large, listed and globally active 

corporations, and without depending on government aid.

“I really believe in the power of visions,” says Angermayer. “You need to know what you really want and 

what the milestones are on the way to the goal, and you need to believe in yourself so that the vision comes 



11The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

true. When we told our partners where we wanted to go, to expand into investment banking and start a 

retail business, their reaction was to say ‘this is not the normal way, isn’t your vision a little too big?’” recalls 

Angermayer. Good thing Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group’s founders didn’t listen. “Today we are much 

bigger than our original vision,” he says.

Along with the right business model, the right management team, the right vision and entrepreneurial spirit, 

Global Growth Companies say the recipe for success requires the ability to adapt quickly to changing needs 

and markets as well as a healthy dose of paranoia. 

For Spain’s Gamesa, staying ahead means “improving our products and constantly adapting them  

to the needs of the markets and our customers,” says Calvet, the company’s chairman. “This forces us 

to constantly improve our turbines’ productivity and availability, to be keenly aware of market needs, and 

to have flexible, agile, efficient organizations to respond to emerging demands in the areas of technology, 

planning, manufacturing and sales.”

Even the fastest growing firms cannot afford to be complacent. Take Neustar. The company is growing at 

an impressive pace and has margins in excess of 40%, strong cash flow with more than US$ 300 million in 

the bank and no debt on the balance sheet. Still, chief executive Ganek says there is not a single day that 

he does not worry about the competition that hasn’t emerged yet. “Every day I ask myself, what can we 

do to make ourselves relevant in the new world and how do we do it in such a way that we are essential to 

our customers?” he says. Businesses wishing to become Global Growth Companies would do well to ask 

themselves the same question.



12 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies



13

A
fr

ic
a
 a

n
d

 M
id

d
le

 E
a
s
t 

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

Global Growth Companies 
in Africa and the Middle East

Over the past decade, growth in sub-Saharan Africa and in the Middle East and North Africa has   

outpaced the world average by a significant margin (see Figure 1) 1.

Africa’s recent political and macroeconomic stability as well as microeconomic reforms have enabled   

and prompted companies to achieve greater economies of scale, face increased competition and  

employ new technologies. Today, the continent counts more than 1,400 publicly listed companies.  

It also boasts more than 100 companies with revenue greater than US$ 1 billion 2.

In the Middle East, despite persisting differences between countries, government reforms and   

investments programmes, especially in energy exporting economies, have significantly improved the 

overall competitiveness of the region 3.

Recognizing the region’s potential, the Centre for Global Growth Companies aims to further   

engage corporations from Africa and the Middle East.

 Education

GEMS Education  l
 Dubai, United Arab Emirates

 GEMS Education helps lift school performance around  

the globe.

 Energy

RedMed Group  l
 Hassi Messaoud, Algeria

 RedMed provides a wide range of logistics services to the oil 

and gas sector.

 Investors

Sekunjalo Investment Group l
 Cape Town, South Africa

 Sekunjalo furthers the economic interests of South 

 Africa’s previously marginalized communities.

 Multi-Industry

Boodai Corporation l
 Safat, Kuwait 

 Boodai Corporation founded some of the first private TV, 

airline and bus companies in the region.

Groupe Socota l
 Solferino, Mauritius

 Socota Group delivers high fashion and organic shrimp to 

European retailers.

 Real Estate and Urban Development

Depa Group l
 Dubai, United Arab Emirates

 Depa is taking interior contracting to new heights, outfitting 

iconic projects such as the Burj Khalifa, the world’s tallest 

building.

G
lo

b
a
l G

ro
w

th
 C

o
m

p
a
n
ie

s

A
fr

ic
a
 a

n
d

 M
id

d
le

 E
a
s
t

1

Source: International Monetary Fund, The World Economic Forum Outlook Database, April 2010

Growth in sub-Saharan Africa, and in the
Middle East and North Africa compared with 
the world average growth 

Figure 1

World

Growth rate 
(percentage)

Middle East and North Africa Sub-Saharan Africa

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010
Year



14

A
fr

ic
a
 a

n
d

 M
id

d
le

 E
a
s
t 

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

 Safat, Kuwait

Industry Sector:  Multi-Industry    

  www.boodai.com

Boodai Corporation
Marwan M. Boodai, Chief Executive Officer  

Boodai Corporation, headquartered in Kuwait, has investment interests in private and public companies in key sectors 

across the Middle East, including aviation and travel, public transportation, engineering, logistics, broadcast media, 

print media, heavy machinery and publishing and distribution. With reported revenues of over US$ 1 billion and serving 

over 20 million customers, the company has grown from a family business into a major regional conglomerate.

The Company has thrived by concentrating on traditional private and public equities and greenfield opportunities.  

The majority of its holdings target sectors that were historically government-controlled or underserved. Examples  

include Al Rai TV, Kuwait’s first non-governmental TV station, Jazeera Airways, the Middle East’s first non- 

governmental airline and City Bus, the Gulf’s first non-governmental public ground transportation operation. 

At the core of Boodai’s strategy is the time invested in managing both conventional risks as well as the risks 

inherent to investing in the Middle East and emerging markets in general. The company sees its most valued 

principles in creating partnerships, building a solid reputation and creating value markets. The corporation 

retains a strong entrepreneurial spirit that has always been at the heart of the company, and a focus on basic 

good business practices.  

Boodai Corporation, headquartered in Kuwait, has investment interests in private and public companies in key sectors 

across the Middle East, including aviation and travel, public transportation, engineering, logistics, broadcast media, 

print media, heavy machinery and publishing and distribution. With reported revenues of over US$ 1 billion and serving 

over 20 million customers, the company has grown from a family business into a major regional conglomerate.

The Company has thrived by concentrating on traditional private and public equities and greenfield opportunities. 

The majority of its holdings target sectors that were historically government-controlled or underserved. Examples

include Al Rai TV, Kuwait’s first non-governmental TV station, Jazeera Airways, the Middle East’s first non-

governmental airline and City Bus, the Gulf’s first non-governmental public ground transportation operation. 

At the core of Boodai’s strategy is the time invested in managing both conventional risks as well as the risks 

inherent to investing in the Middle East and emerging markets in general. The company sees its most valued 

  Dubai, United Arab Emirates 

Industry Sector:  Real Estate and Urban Development    

  www.depa.com

Depa Group 
Mohannad Izzat Sweid, Co-Founder and Chief Executive Officer   

Depa Group is a United Arab Emirates-based global interior contractor that has taken its interior business to new 

heights, outfitting everything from the Dubai International airport to the Burj Khalifa, the world’s tallest building. It has 

leveraged its expertise in luxury hotel interiors to expand its business to include shops, airports, yachts, subways, 

office and apartment buildings, medical centres and even amusement centres.

It operates across the Middle East, the Americas, Europe, Asia and Africa. Projects completed include numerous 

Four Seasons and Mandarin Oriental hotels, as well as stores for retail chains Marks & Spencer and Saks Fifth Avenue.  

Depa, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 732 million, has had a compounded annual growth rate of 75% 

for the past five years. The company has expanded organically as well as through joint ventures and  

acquisitions. Depa attributes its success in part to an active geographic diversification strategy to reduce 

reliance on any one market – only 55.2% of Depa’s 2009 backlog was based in the United Arab Emirates.  

The company has historically entered two new geographical markets a year and plans to continue to do so, 

with a particular emphasis on Asia. Depa sees its near-term growth in the Gulf, medium-term growth in 

Southeast Asia and long-term growth in Africa.  

Depa Group is a United Arab Emirates-based global interior contractor that has taken its interior business to new 

heights, outfitting everything from the Dubai International airport to the Burj Khalifa, the world’s tallest building. It has 

leveraged its expertise in luxury hotel interiors to expand its business to include shops, airports, yachts, subways, 

office and apartment buildings, medical centres and even amusement centres.

It operates across the Middle East, the Americas, Europe, Asia and Africa. Projects completed include numerous 

Four Seasons and Mandarin Oriental hotels, as well as stores for retail chains Marks & Spencer and Saks Fifth Avenue.  

Depa, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 732 million, has had a compounded annual growth rate of 75% 

for the past five years. The company has expanded organically as well as through joint ventures and 

acquisitions. Depa attributes its success in part to an active geographic diversification strategy to reduce



15

A
fr

ic
a
 a

n
d

 M
id

d
le

 E
a
s
t 

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

  Dubai, United Arab Emirates 

Industry Sector:  Education   

  www.gemseducation.com

GEMS Education
Sunny Varkey, Founder and Chairman  

 Solferino, Mauritius

Industry Sector:  Multi-Industry    

  www.socota.com

Groupe Socota
Salim Ismail, Group Chairman and Chief Executive Officer   

Groupe Socota, founded in Madagascar in 1930 as a trading company, transformed itself in the late 1950s into a 

cotton fabric weaver and is today one of the largest and most successful textile and apparel operations in sub-Saharan 

Africa. It makes clothes-to-order for clients such as Zara, Decathlon, Camaieu and Marks & Spencer. The company has 

a global network of stylists who attend fashion shows to pick up on the latest trends and colours and then communicate 

them to in-house clothing designers at a studio it runs in Paris, the capital of the fashion world. The designs are sent 

electronically to Socota’s high-tech weaving and finishing mill in Madagascar, which manufactures corresponding  

garments in mass quantities in less than three weeks and then ships them to big name retailers around the world.

The group has diversified into shrimp farming. It processes some 1,600 metric tons of shrimp per year, primarily  

for export to Europe to a network of fishmongers, restaurants and supermarkets’ deli counters. Socota specializes in 

organic shrimp; no antibiotics or pesticides are used in processing. To ensure quality, it processes fresh shrimp in its 

plant within 30 minutes after harvesting.

Groupe Socota, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 411.6 million, with an average annual growth rate of 

32% over the past five years, has thrived by adapting to market changes, including a period of nationalization 

by a military regime. The company, which is now majority controlled by private shareholders, continues to grow 

thanks to its ability to leverage its manufacturing and marketing expertise to diversify into the unrelated but 

profitable field of organic seafood farming and distribution. Agro-industry now accounts for some 75% of the 

group’s revenues.

While intellect and ability are equally distributed around the world, access to quality education is not. That is where 

GEMS Education comes in. The Dubai-based company is the largest global provider of private kindergarten to grade 

12 education, with over 100,000 students from 125 countries across three continents attending GEMS schools.

The company, which reported revenues of US$ 344 million in fiscal year 2010, was founded 50 years ago by  

the Varkey family. From the beginning, the company has aimed to make quality education accessible to a broad 

spectrum of students. It owns and manages schools across the Middle East, United Kingdom, North Africa and India. 

GEMS is building schools in China and working in both the private and public sectors in the United States. 

The GEMS school model offers a broad range of curricula across a range of tuition fees, making private education 

more accessible to the broader community. It also supports governments’ education reform agendas by working with 

ministries of education and offering consulting services to lift school performance and improve the standards and 

expertise in public education across the globe.  

GEMS Education has had a cumulative average growth rate of 36% over the last few years. Its success  

can be measured in part by that of its pupils: in the last three years, GEMS students were accepted into 355 

universities across 29 countries. The company recently announced an ambitious plan for growth over the 

next 14 years. It aims to provide education for 5 million students globally by 2024.

While intellect and ability are equally distributed around the world, access to quality education is not. That is where 

GEMS Education comes in. The Dubai-based company is the largest global provider of private kindergarten to grade 

12 education, with over 100,000 students from 125 countries across three continents attending GEMS schools.

The company, which reported revenues of US$ 344 million in fiscal year 2010, was founded 50 years ago by 

the Varkey family. From the beginning, the company has aimed to make quality education accessible to a broad 

spectrum of students. It owns and manages schools across the Middle East, United Kingdom, North Africa and India. 

GEMS is building schools in China and working in both the private and public sectors in the United States.

The GEMS school model offers a broad range of curricula across a range of tuition fees, making private education 

more accessible to the broader community. It also supports governments’ education reform agendas by working with 

ministries of education and offering consulting services to lift school performance and improve the standards and 

Groupe Socota, founded in Madagascar in 1930 as a trading company, transformed itself in the late 1950s into a 

cotton fabric weaver and is today one of the largest and most successful textile and apparel operations in sub-Saharan 

Africa. It makes clothes-to-order for clients such as Zara, Decathlon, Camaieu and Marks & Spencer. The company has

a global network of stylists who attend fashion shows to pick up on the latest trends and colours and then communicate 

them to in-house clothing designers at a studio it runs in Paris, the capital of the fashion world. The designs are sent 

electronically to Socota’s high-tech weaving and finishing mill in Madagascar, which manufactures corresponding 

garments in mass quantities in less than three weeks and then ships them to big name retailers around the world.

Th h di ifi d i h i f i I 1 600 i f h i i il



16

A
fr

ic
a
 a

n
d

 M
id

d
le

 E
a
s
t 

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

  Cape Town, South Africa 

Industry Sector:  Investors    

  www.sekunjalo.com

Sekunjalo Investment Group 
M. Iqbal Survé, Executive Director and Chairman    

  Hassi Messaoud, Algeria 

Industry Sector:  Energy    

  www.redmed-group.com

RedMed Group
Riad Fechkeur, Chief Executive Officer   

RedMed Group is a private Algerian company based in the Sahara Desert, which provides a wide range of logistics 

and other services to companies in the oil and gas sector, such as BP, Total and Shell. 

The company has positioned itself as a one-stop shop for both national and foreign hydrocarbon companies,  

providing all necessary support: base camps, rig moves, civil works, environmental services, training facilities (the only 

training facilities in Algeria that can provide international well control IWCF certification), medical services (including 

medevac with international SOS), limousine services, aviation services (Star Aviation) and charter services (to Gatwick 

and Madrid with Jet Air). 

The company, which reported 2009 revenues over US$ 70 million with over US$ 150 million in liabilities, is controlled 

by the Fechkeur family and lead by Riad, Abdelmadjid and Nadir Fechkeur. 

RedMed Group is the first private Algerian company to meet the International Finance Corporation criteria to 

receive funding from this private sector arm of the World Bank Group. Following recent changes in Algerian 

law, it is uniquely positioned to move up the value chain as a major integrator of mega oil and gas projects 

currently planned in the country.  

RedMed Group is a private Algerian company based in the Sahara Desert, which provides a wide range of logistics

and other services to companies in the oil and gas sector, such as BP, Total and Shell. 

The company has positioned itself as a one-stop shop for both national and foreign hydrocarbon companies, 

providing all necessary support: base camps, rig moves, civil works, environmental services, training facilities (the only 

training facilities in Algeria that can provide international well control IWCF certification), medical services (including 

medevac with international SOS), limousine services, aviation services (Star Aviation) and charter services (to Gatwick 

and Madrid with Jet Air). 

The company, which reported 2009 revenues over US$ 70 million with over US$ 150 million in liabilities, is controlled 

by the Fechkeur family and lead by Riad, Abdelmadjid and Nadir Fechkeur.

The main mandate of the Sekunjalo Investment Group, which includes a private holding company, Sekunjalo  

Holdings, and a smaller listed company, Sekunjalo Investments Limited, is to further the economic interests of South 

Africa’s previously marginalized communities, increasing profit for both shareholders and employees while improving 

sustainability. The company is led by Iqbal Survé, a medical doctor and social entrepreneur who served in leadership 

positions in the anti-apartheid movement and was known as the “struggle doctor” as a result of his medical work  

with victims of detention and torture. The majority of the group’s shareholder base is made up of historically  

disadvantaged individuals and community organizations. Sekunjalo employs over 1,000 employees directly and over 

20,000 people benefit from its investments.

Sekunjalo positions itself in niche areas where it has the ability to be a market leader. Significant minority stakes owned 

by the holding company are held in global companies like Siemens, Nokia, SAAB and BT, who partner with Sekunjalo 

on various local businesses. The group has an established portfolio of investments in businesses that cover health-

care, pharmaceuticals and surgical commodities, industrials, fishing, information technology, business intelligence and 

software development, financial services, private equity, advisory life and medical aid, and aquaculture sectors.  

Sekunjalo is also the majority owner of the Cape Town International Jazz Festival as well as other African jazz festivals 

that provide a platform for both local artists and world renowned musicians. Such festivals attract tourists, helping 

Sekunjalo with its goal to foster economic development in the region.

Sekunjalo’s strength is that it has been able to develop business models for diverse sectors that work in  

sub-Saharan Africa, generating profits while empowering local communities economically and ensuring  

sustainability.

The main mandate of the Sekunjalo Investment Group, which includes a private holding company, Sekunjalo 

Holdings, and a smaller listed company, Sekunjalo Investments Limited, is to further the economic interests of South 

Africa’s previously marginalized communities, increasing profit for both shareholders and employees while improving 

sustainability. The company is led by Iqbal Survé, a medical doctor and social entrepreneur who served in leadership 

positions in the anti-apartheid movement and was known as the “struggle doctor” as a result of his medical work 

with victims of detention and torture. The majority of the group’s shareholder base is made up of historically 

disadvantaged individuals and community organizations. Sekunjalo employs over 1,000 employees directly and over

20,000 people benefit from its investments.

Sekunjalo positions itself in niche areas where it has the ability to be a market leader. Significant minority stakes owned 

by the holding company are held in global companies like Siemens, Nokia, SAAB and BT, who partner with Sekunjalo



17The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum



18 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

A
s
ia

World Economic Forum  |  Trailblazers, Shapers and Innovators

Global Growth Companies in Asia

Despite a large spread of economic performances among individual countries, Asia is the world’s fastest  

growing region. Economic growth is predicted to reach 6.8 percent in 2010, compared with 4.2 percent 

for the world 4. 

Substantially contributing to the region’s growth, strenghthening internal demand in India and especially  

China will have positive spillovers for other Asian economies 5. 

The recent crisis has accelerated the shift of global economic activity to Asia. Embracing this  

trend, the Community of Global Growth Companies hosts a growing number of Asian  

corporations. As of August 2010, Asia accounted for over 50% of the Global Growth Companies, 

and China alone for more than 25%.

 Banking and Capital Markets 

Monex Group  l
 Tokyo, Japan

 Monex is an online securities pioneer.

SBI Holdings  l
 Tokyo, Japan

 SBI Holdings is an Internet financial services innovator.

Tong Yang Securities  l
 Seoul, Republic of Korea

 Tong Yang is on track to become one of the most powerful 

securities companies in Asia.

Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and   l
Rural Development (Agribank)  

 Hanoi, Vietnam

 Agribank is playing a key role in the economic development 

of Vietnam and its integration into the global economy.

 Education

Globis Group l
 Tokyo, Japan

 Globis is bringing American-style business education to Asia.

 Healthcare Industries 

Advanced Chemical Industries  l
 Dhaka, Bangladesh

 Advanced Chemical Industries teams up with foreign  

companies to adapt products to the Bangladesh market.

 Consumer Industries 

QI Group l
 Petaling Jaya, Malaysia

 The QI Group builds businesses across multiple markets.

G
lo

b
a
l G

ro
w

th
 C

o
m

p
a
n
ie

s

A
s
ia

2

18

We grew up in an  

emerging market so we 

know how to provide 

innovative products to 

meet the need of rural 

areas and low-income 

people, but at the same 

time we know how to 

work with multinational 

companies and help 

them find new ways  

to innovate. ”
Liu Jiren, Chairman and Chief Executive

Officer, Neusoft Corporation,  

People’s Republic of China

“



19The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

A
s
ia

Trailblazers, Shapers and Innovators  |  World Economic Forum

Highlight on India 

Over 20 years, industry contributed around 30 %  

to India’s economy. It is expected to grow at  

8.8 percent in 2010  8, as robust corporate profits 

and favorable financing conditions fuel investment. 

Over the same period, India’s population has 

grown to 1.1 billion, and benefits from a high  

proportion of young people that can provide a 

strong base for growth.  More than 50% of its  

population is below the age of 25 and more than 

65% hovers below the age of 35 9. 

The relatively high degree of business sophistication 

and a knack for innovation ensure that India is  

investing in those aspects of competitiveness which 

will become increasingly important going forward.10

Highlight on China 

Over the past decade, China has grown at  

9 percent and seen its GDP treble 6. 

The Forum’s Global Competitiveness Index 

reveals that China has successfully managed to 

boost its productivity to remain competitive while 

moving up the value chain. Chinese businesses 

are becoming increasingly sophisticated and 

innovative, and able to compete. 

The number with the Global 500 companies  

has more than doubled in the last five years 7   

(see Figure 2).

 Banking and Capital Markets 

China Beijing Environment Exchange  l
 Beijing, People’s Republic of China

 China Beijing Environment Exchange helps solve China’s 

environmental issues through financial innovation.

 Information Technology and Electronics 

Luming Science & Technology Group Co. l
 Dalian, People’s Republic of China

 Luming Group manufactures cutting-edge light-emitting 

diode chips.

Neusoft Corporation  l
 Shenyang, People’s Republic of China

 Neusoft helps multinational companies adapt their products 

to the fast-changing global market, and especially to China.

 Logistics and Supply Chain 

DTW Logistics  l
 Beijing, People’s Republic of China

 DTW is China’s leading integrated logistics provider.

 Aviation, Travel and Tourism

Bird Group  l
 New Delhi, India

 Bird Group uses its travel sector and IT expertise to bring a 

wide range of new products and services to India.

 Banking and Capital Markets 

YES BANK  l
 Mumbai, India

 YES BANK drives inclusiveness and sustainability across 

India.

 Education and Healthcare Industries 

Manipal Group l
 Bangalore, India

 Manipal Group improves healthcare and education in India 

and beyond.

 Multi-Industry

Moser Baer  l
 New Delhi, India

 Moser Baer is one of the world’s largest blank optical media 

manufacturers.

 Professional Services 

Genpact l
 Gurgaon, India

 Genpact is an innovator in business process management.

2

G
lo

b
a
l G

ro
w

th
 C

o
m

p
a
n
ie

s

A
s
ia

19

Source: Fortune Magazine, Fortune Global 500, 2005-2010

China’s Fortune Global 500 Companies with Revenues Figure 2

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

0

250

500

750

1000

1250

1500

1750

2000

2250

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010Year

Chinese Fortune Global 500 Companies’ total revenues (US$ billions) 

To
ta

l r
ev

en
ue

s 
(U

S$
 b

ill
io

ns
)

Number of Chinese Fortune Global 500 Companies 

Nu
m

be
r o

f c
om

pa
ni

es
 

Source: Financial Times , Financial Times  Global 500, 2005-2010

500 Global Companies: India’s Presence Figure 3

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0

100

200

300

400

500

600
Nu

m
be

r o
f c

om
ap

ni
es

M
ar

ke
t v

al
ue

 (U
S$

 b
ill

io
ns

)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010Year

Market value (US$ billions)
Number of Indian 500 Global Companies 



20

A
s
ia

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

  Dhaka, Bangladesh

Industry Sector:  Healthcare Industries    

  www.aci-bd.com

Advanced Chemical Industries
M. Anis Ud Dowla, Chairman   

Bangladesh’s Advanced Chemical Industries (ACI) specializes in bringing and adapting new technology and products 

to the country. By partnering with international companies through joint ventures and distribution agreements, it has 

been able to bring new pharmaceuticals and agricultural and home care products to millions of Bangladeshis, and 

play an instrumental role in changing agricultural practices in Bangladesh, which has an agrarian-based economy. 

It has, for example, produced medicines for international companies like France’s Laboratories Servier and forged a 

technical collaboration with an Italian company to adapt tractors for Bangladesh soil.

Through collaboration with a Chinese partner, the company has developed high-yield varieties of seed to increase 

the productivity of agricultural crops. ACI also represents world-renowned brands like Colgate, Nivea and Tetley in 

Bangladesh through joint ventures and distribution arrangements.

The company’s roots go back to 1992 when Imperial Chemical Industries (ICI) decided to divest its subsidiary  

ICI Bangladesh to local management. ICI Bangladesh transformed into ACI, at first concentrating on making pharma-

ceutical products. Using its knowledge of chemicals, it then branched into related product categories like home care 

products, crop care products and crop nutrients. It has since expanded into the food sector, establishing dominant 

positions in wheat flour, edible salt, edible oil, spices and related products.

By using its core competency in manufacturing chemicals, Advanced Chemical Industries is successfully 

connecting itself with the natural development of Bangladesh, growing by fulfilling the needs of the country’s 

people and economy and by involving foreign companies to adapt their products to local needs. 

Bangladesh’s Advanced Chemical Industries (ACI) specializes in bringing and adapting new technology and products 

to the country. By partnering with international companies through joint ventures and distribution agreements, it has

been able to bring new pharmaceuticals and agricultural and home care products to millions of Bangladeshis, and

play an instrumental role in changing agricultural practices in Bangladesh, which has an agrarian-based economy. 

It has, for example, produced medicines for international companies like France’s Laboratories Servier and forged a 

technical collaboration with an Italian company to adapt tractors for Bangladesh soil.

Through collaboration with a Chinese partner, the company has developed high-yield varieties of seed to increase 

the productivity of agricultural crops. ACI also represents world-renowned brands like Colgate, Nivea and Tetley in

Bangladesh through joint ventures and distribution arrangements.

The company’s roots go back to 1992 when Imperial Chemical Industries (ICI) decided to divest its subsidiary

 New Delhi, India 

Industry Sector:  Aviation, Travel and Tourism    

  www.bird.in

Bird Group 
Ankur Bhatia, Executive Director    

Bird Group is India’s largest and fastest growing diversified group in the travel and information technology sectors.

The group, a conglomerate of independent companies, started 40 years ago by ushering in an era of automation in 

India’s travel sector, running reservation data maintenance services and remote IT services for major airlines such as 

Lufthansa and later representing Amadeus in India to serve the needs of the Indian subcontinent’s travel and tourism 

industry. The group has since added ground handling services, passenger handling, aviation security, automation  

of civil airports, satellite communication services and business consultancy. In addition, the group established an 

educational arm in 1998 and has since trained over 20,000 travel and IT professionals across India.

Most recently, the group entered the hospitality sector through a joint venture with Bangkok’s Dusit, with plans to 

open five hotels and resorts in India over the next three years. With a huge and growing consumer demand for retail 

in India, Bird Group has also entered into this vertical, representing luxury brands such as BMW and Porsche Design 

products. It has also brought Segway, the popular personal transport, to India.

With a workforce of over 5,500 employees in 40 offices across the Indian subcontinent, the group reported annual 

revenues of INR 7,015 million (US$ 150 million) in 2009 and has an annual growth rate of about 20%.
 

Bird Group has sustained its high growth by continuously innovating to provide additional services to existing 

customers and diversifying the company’s portfolio.

Bird Group is India’s largest and fastest growing diversified group in the travel and information technology sectors.

The group, a conglomerate of independent companies, started 40 years ago by ushering in an era of automation in

India’s travel sector, running reservation data maintenance services and remote IT services for major airlines such as 

Lufthansa and later representing Amadeus in India to serve the needs of the Indian subcontinent’s travel and tourism 

industry. The group has since added ground handling services, passenger handling, aviation security, automation

of civil airports, satellite communication services and business consultancy. In addition, the group established an 

educational arm in 1998 and has since trained over 20,000 travel and IT professionals across India.

Most recently, the group entered the hospitality sector through a joint venture with Bangkok’s Dusit, with plans to

open five hotels and resorts in India over the next three years. With a huge and growing consumer demand for retail 



21

A
s
ia

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

  Beijing, People’s Republic of China

Industry Sector:  Banking and Capital Markets 

  www.cbeex.com.cn

China Beijing Environment Exchange
Xiong Yan, Chairman of the Board  

  Beijing, People’s Republic of China

Industry Sector:  Logistics and Supply Chain

  www.dtw.com.cn

DTW Logistics
Wang Shusheng, Chairman 

China’s DTW is positioning itself as the leading integrated logistics provider in China. The company, which is private 

and was founded in 1992, had 2009 revenues of US$ 292 million. 

DTW, which has 5,000 employees, currently operates 33 integrated logistics distribution centres, 23 international 

freight forwarding stations, seven bonded warehouses and 114 network hubs, allowing the company to provide services 

for domestic transportation, international freight forwarding, warehousing and contract logistics services in all of 

China’s major cities and economic regions. It also owns Okay Airways, the first private air transport company in China.

In 2007, after the acquisition by FedEx of its domestic courier network, DTW Group drafted a strategy to lead  

the development of modern logistics practices in China. To that end, it has developed an IT platform to provide 

track and trace and event management in its transportation and freight operations, allowing it to safely and efficiently 

ensure the delivery of goods, including perishable foods and medicine. For example, in March 2010, DTW Group 

signed a long-term cooperation agreement with Quintiles Medical Development Co., the largest clinical research  

organization in the world, to provide door-to-door transport services in mainland China with strict temperature 

control and time and safety requirements. DTW also provides cold chain logistics services for pharmaceutical  

companies, hospitals, medical schools and laboratories.

DTW logistics has successfully transformed from a regional freight forwarding company to a national  

champion in full service integrated logistics services by constantly improving business processes and  

service quality in line with the standards of the international logistics industry.

Launched in 2008 with the goal of helping the country tackle environmental issues through market mechanisms, 

China Beijing Environment Exchange (CBEEX) is the country’s first international clean development mechanism (CDM) 

trading collaborative platform. 

On 18 June 2009, CBEEX and Bluenext, a joint venture created by the New York Stock Exchange, Euronext and 

Caisse des Depots, signed a strategic agreement to build a CDM information service platform allowing CBEEX’s 

CDM projects to be synchronously listed on Bluenext. CBEEX completed the first voluntary carbon trading transaction in 

China in August 2009. Since then, CBEEX and Bluenext have developed the first voluntary emission reduction standard 

in China. In addition, CBEEX launched the country’s first carbon neutral association, the CCNA, which provides  

carbon footprint calculations, carbon neutralization trading, carbon asset management and consulting services. 

2010 has been a busy year for CBEEX. It teamed with China Industrial Bank to launch the first low-carbon credit card in 

China to make consumers more “green” aware. CBEEX and a local partner created the first investment and finance  

platform for energy management contracts in China, with a goal of improving China’s ability to use economic means 

to reduce emissions and save energy. CBEEX also announced the first carbon index in China, in partnership  

with Vantage Point Venture Partners in the US. The China Low Carbon Index is the first index to track China’s clean 

tech sector and the first RMB-denominated low-carbon index. By raising the profiles of China’s alternative energy  

companies, the index aims to boost their long-term development, both domestically and abroad. 

CBEEX is making inroads in its bid to help solve China’s environmental issues through financial innovation.

Launched in 2008 with the goal of helping the country tackle environmental issues through market mechanisms, 

China Beijing Environment Exchange (CBEEX) is the country’s first international clean development mechanism (CDM) 

trading collaborative platform. 

On 18 June 2009, CBEEX and Bluenext, a joint venture created by the New York Stock Exchange, Euronext and

Caisse des Depots, signed a strategic agreement to build a CDM information service platform allowing CBEEX’s 

CDM projects to be synchronously listed on Bluenext. CBEEX completed the first voluntary carbon trading transaction in 

China in August 2009. Since then, CBEEX and Bluenext have developed the first voluntary emission reduction standard 

in China. In addition, CBEEX launched the country’s first carbon neutral association, the CCNA, which provides 

carbon footprint calculations, carbon neutralization trading, carbon asset management and consulting services. 

2010 has been a busy year for CBEEX. It teamed with China Industrial Bank to launch the first low-carbon credit card in 

China’s DTW is positioning itself as the leading integrated logistics provider in China. The company, which is private 

and was founded in 1992, had 2009 revenues of US$ 292 million. 

DTW, which has 5,000 employees, currently operates 33 integrated logistics distribution centres, 23 international 

freight forwarding stations, seven bonded warehouses and 114 network hubs, allowing the company to provide services

for domestic transportation, international freight forwarding, warehousing and contract logistics services in all of 

China’s major cities and economic regions. It also owns Okay Airways, the first private air transport company in China.

In 2007 after the acquisition by FedEx of its domestic courier network DTW Group drafted a strategy to lead



22

A
s
ia

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

 Gurgaon, India

Industry Sector:  Professional Services

  www.genpact.com

Genpact
Pramod Bhasin, President and Chief Executive Officer  

Genpact is a global leader in business process and technology management, offering a broad portfolio of services  

to multibillion dollar companies to help them increase cash flow, optimize working capital, improve customer service 

and get products to market faster. Sectors served include banking and financial services, insurance, manufacturing, 

healthcare, pharmaceuticals, consumer packaged goods/retail, hospitality, transportation and logistics.

The company began in 1997 as a business unit of General Electric (GE), providing business processing services and 

efficiencies to GE’s financial services and manufacturing businesses. In 2005, it became an independent company 

and in 2007 was listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE). Genpact is credited for being an early mover in the 

industry and a pioneer in many areas of business process management and the globalization of the services industry. 

Today the company manages over 3,000 processes for more than 400 clients worldwide, with 2009 revenues of INR 

52.21 billion (US$ 1.12 billion) and an average annual growth rate of 22% since it went public in 2007.

Genpact became a leader in its field by treating the management of business processes as a science,  

developing a rigorous methodology called Smart Enterprise Processes (SEP). Lean Six Sigma is an integral 

part of Genpact’s strategy and culture. Genpact aims to continue developing new products and to expand  

into growth markets such as Latin America, the Middle East and South Africa. 

Genpact is a global leader in business process and technology management, offering a broad portfolio of services 

to multibillion dollar companies to help them increase cash flow, optimize working capital, improve customer service 

and get products to market faster. Sectors served include banking and financial services, insurance, manufacturing, 

healthcare, pharmaceuticals, consumer packaged goods/retail, hospitality, transportation and logistics.

The company began in 1997 as a business unit of General Electric (GE), providing business processing services and 

efficiencies to GE’s financial services and manufacturing businesses. In 2005, it became an independent company 

and in 2007 was listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE). Genpact is credited for being an early mover in the

industry and a pioneer in many areas of business process management and the globalization of the services industry. 

Today the company manages over 3,000 processes for more than 400 clients worldwide, with 2009 revenues of INR

52.21 billion (US$ 1.12 billion) and an average annual growth rate of 22% since it went public in 2007.

  Japan, Tokyo

Industry Sector:  Education

  e.globis.co.jp

Globis Group 
Yoshito Hori, Chief Executive Officer 

With the Harvard Business School as its model, Japan’s Globis Corporation started out in a single office and  

a single classroom. Today it encompasses campuses in Tokyo, Osaka and Nagoya, and is certified to grant Master  

of Business and Administration (MBA) degrees. It also has an executive school for top managers, as well as an  

international school operating in 10 countries.

Globis currently offers part-time MBA programmes for those who wish to continue to work while studying during 

weeknights and weekends. The programmes are offered in both Japanese and English. It recently announced that 

it will add a full-time English language MBA programme to its offering in 2012 to attract more foreign students and 

advance its aim to become the leading business school in Asia.

The company has branched into the venture capital business, starting Global Capital Partners with 500 million yen 

(US$ 5.51 million) and is now managing funds totalling approximately 40 billion yen (US$ 400 million). The venture  

capital business targets companies in the technology, retail and healthcare sectors and offers them hands-on  

guidance. It has invested in over 60 companies, including Japanese leading social network GREE, which had  

a market capitalization of US$ 1.3 billion when it made an initial public offering on the Tokyo Stock Exchange in 2008.

Globis has thrived by successfully adapting American-style business education and practices to the region, 

helping produce dynamic leaders and start-ups that can develop and transform Asian economies.

With the Harvard Business School as its model, Japan’s Globis Corporation started out in a single office and

a single classroom. Today it encompasses campuses in Tokyo, Osaka and Nagoya, and is certified to grant Master 

of Business and Administration (MBA) degrees. It also has an executive school for top managers, as well as an

international school operating in 10 countries.

Globis currently offers part-time MBA programmes for those who wish to continue to work while studying during 

weeknights and weekends. The programmes are offered in both Japanese and English. It recently announced that 

it will add a full-time English language MBA programme to its offering in 2012 to attract more foreign students and

advance its aim to become the leading business school in Asia.

The company has branched into the venture capital business, starting Global Capital Partners with 500 million yen



23

A
s
ia

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

  Dalian, People’s Republic of China

Industry Sector:  Information Technology and Electronics

  www.luminggroup.com

Luming Science & Technology Group Co.
Xiao Zhiguo, Chairman 

  Bangalore, India

Industry Sector:  Education and Healthcare Industries 

  www.manipalgroup.com

Manipal Group
Anand Sudarshan, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer 

Manipal Education & Medical Group is credited with changing the face of both education and healthcare in India.  

The group was launched in 1953 by the late T. M. A. Pai, a doctor, educator, banker and philanthropist. 

The group runs over 30 educational institutions in India as well as universities, colleges and campuses in Antigua, 

Dubai, Malaysia and Nepal. It also provides distance learning services to some 200,000 students. The company has 

additionally teamed with City & Guilds, the United Kingdom’s largest provider of work-related assessment and  

qualifications, on a joint venture called “India Skills” to enable students in India to train in a wide range of industries, 

such as retail, hospitality and banking, and learn English language skills.

Manipal’s other main focus is health. It is one of India’s largest healthcare providers, overseeing 15 hospitals,  

including eight teaching hospitals and seven rural maternity and child welfare homes. The company’s research arm  

is developing stem-cell-based therapeutics using mesenchymal or adult stem cells.

The secret of Manipal’s success is good execution, helping it to successfully make the transition from  

a non-profit educational institution to a Global Growth Company with 2009 revenues of INR 21,046 million 

(US$ 450 million). About half of its revenues are now generated outside India, helping it to sustain  

its average annual growth rate of over 25%.

China’s Luming Group, launched in 1992, is one of the few companies in the world that manufacture both luminescent 

materials and light-emitting diode (LED) chips, two core technologies in the fast-growing semi-conductive lighting industry.

LED chip applications include backlighting, general illumination, automotive, and signs and signals. Government  

initiatives and a growing interest from the consumer electronics industry in newer manufacturing technologies are 

fuelling market growth. LED chips offer high brightness and power efficiency and also have lower carbon emissions 

than traditional technologies such as incandescent and halogen lighting. The market is also being driven by the  

development of new applications such as LED backlighting in LCD panels, especially in televisions.

Luming Group’s technology was used in the giant LED screen featured at the 2006 soccer World Cup in Germany 

as well as in the aquatic centre “Water Cube” at the 2008 Beijing Olympic Games. The global LED chips market is 

estimatedto be worth US$ 8.5 billion by 2014, growing at a compound annual growth rate of 22% from 2009 to 

2014, according to a report by MarketsandMarkets, a US research and consulting company. Today, about 70% of 

Luming Group’s business is in China, but the company, which has 1,500 employees, also sells its products in the US, 

Europe, Japan and Southeast Asia.

Luming Group has become one of the top four LED producers in the world by amassing more than 180  

patents and intellectual properties in the LED field. Luming Group has its own independent R&D centre  

in China and has developed over 70% of its technology in-house.

China’s Luming Group, launched in 1992, is one of the few companies in the world that manufacture both luminescent 

materials and light-emitting diode (LED) chips, two core technologies in the fast-growing semi-conductive lighting industry.

LED chip applications include backlighting, general illumination, automotive, and signs and signals. Government

initiatives and a growing interest from the consumer electronics industry in newer manufacturing technologies are

fuelling market growth. LED chips offer high brightness and power efficiency and also have lower carbon emissions 

than traditional technologies such as incandescent and halogen lighting. The market is also being driven by the 

development of new applications such as LED backlighting in LCD panels, especially in televisions.

Luming Group’s technology was used in the giant LED screen featured at the 2006 soccer World Cup in Germany 

as well as in the aquatic centre “Water Cube” at the 2008 Beijing Olympic Games. The global LED chips market is 

estimatedto be worth US$ 8.5 billion by 2014, growing at a compound annual growth rate of 22% from 2009 to 

Manipal Education & Medical Group is credited with changing the face of both education and healthcare in India.

The group was launched in 1953 by the late T. M. A. Pai, a doctor, educator, banker and philanthropist. 

The group runs over 30 educational institutions in India as well as universities, colleges and campuses in Antigua, 

Dubai, Malaysia and Nepal. It also provides distance learning services to some 200,000 students. The company has 

additionally teamed with City & Guilds, the United Kingdom’s largest provider of work-related assessment and 

qualifications, on a joint venture called “India Skills” to enable students in India to train in a wide range of industries, 

such as retail, hospitality and banking, and learn English language skills.



24

A
s
ia

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

 Tokyo, Japan

Industry Sector:  Banking and Capital Markets 

  www.monexgroup.jp

Monex Group 
Oki Matsumoto, Founder and Chief Executive Officer  

Monex, a Japanese online securities company formed in 1999 by Founder and Chief Executive Officer Oki Matsumoto 

and jointly capitalized by Sony Corporation, reported revenues of US$ 242 million in the fiscal year ending in March 

2010 and has been growing at a rate of about 25% per year over the last five years.

The publicly traded company’s product and service line-up is designed to give retail investors the same level of  

opportunities as institutional investors. It was the first in Japan to offer proprietary trading systems (a private trading 

platform provided by securities companies outside stock exchanges commonly referred to as electronic communication 

network, or ECN, in the US). It was also the first to stock lending services for retail investors, the first online firm to act 

as the lead manager for initial public offerings, and the first to offer exclusive access for retail investors to hedge funds 

of funds and private equities in the form of alternative mutual funds.

Monex has acquired three securities companies, Saison Securities in 2001, Nikko Beans in 2004 and ORIX  

Securities in 2010, and one foreign exchange (forex) company, Tokyo Forex (currently Monex FX). It has also formed  

a joint venture in China with Stock Exchange Executive Holdings (SEEC) Holdings Limited, to facilitate its expansion 

into China. While almost all of the company’s revenues today come from the Japanese market, the target is to earn  

at least one-third of revenues from overseas business.

Monex has thrived by helping pioneer the online securities sector and has emerged as a leader in the industry, 

positioning itself as a global technology-based retail financial service provider.

Monex, a Japanese online securities company formed in 1999 by Founder and Chief Executive Officer Oki Matsumoto 

and jointly capitalized by Sony Corporation, reported revenues of US$ 242 million in the fiscal year ending in March 

2010 and has been growing at a rate of about 25% per year over the last five years.

The publicly traded company’s product and service line-up is designed to give retail investors the same level of 

opportunities as institutional investors. It was the first in Japan to offer proprietary trading systems (a private trading 

platform provided by securities companies outside stock exchanges commonly referred to as electronic communication 

network, or ECN, in the US). It was also the first to stock lending services for retail investors, the first online firm to act 

as the lead manager for initial public offerings, and the first to offer exclusive access for retail investors to hedge funds 

of funds and private equities in the form of alternative mutual funds.

Monex has acquired three securities companies, Saison Securities in 2001, Nikko Beans in 2004 and ORIX 

  New Delhi, India

Industry Sector:  Multi-Industry 

  www.moserbaer.com

Moser Baer
Deepak Puri, Chairman and Managing Director 

Moser Baer was founded in New Delhi in 1983 as a joint venture between Moser Baer Switzerland and Indian  

entrepreneur Deepak Puri to manufacture industrial time recording equipment. Today, it is one of the largest blank 

optical media manufacturers in the world with over 20% market share, and is a technology and original equipment 

manufacturer partner to some of the world’s top brands. 

From a single line of business, Moser Baer has transformed itself into a diversified group with strong footholds in solar 

energy, consumer electronics and IT peripherals, as well as home entertainment (the company is now the largest 

home entertainment company in India with rights to more than 10,000 titles – a third of Indian movies ever released).

Moser Baer has leveraged its existing core competencies in high volume manufacturing of technology products to 

create a photovoltaic manufacturing facility with a current production capacity of crystalline cells, crystalline modules 

and thin films. It recently expanded its energy business to include thermal and hydro power as well as solar.

Moser Baer’s success can be attributed in part to its ability to spot business opportunities at an early  

stage and develop innovative business models to create and protect its profit pool. The company also credits 

the execution of its core management team, which includes a mix of business visionaries and technology 

specialists. 

Moser Baer was founded in New Delhi in 1983 as a joint venture between Moser Baer Switzerland and Indian 

entrepreneur Deepak Puri to manufacture industrial time recording equipment. Today, it is one of the largest blank 

optical media manufacturers in the world with over 20% market share, and is a technology and original equipment

manufacturer partner to some of the world’s top brands.

From a single line of business, Moser Baer has transformed itself into a diversified group with strong footholds in solar 

energy, consumer electronics and IT peripherals, as well as home entertainment (the company is now the largest 

home entertainment company in India with rights to more than 10,000 titles – a third of Indian movies ever released).

Moser Baer has leveraged its existing core competencies in high volume manufacturing of technology products to 

create a photovoltaic manufacturing facility with a current production capacity of crystalline cells, crystalline modules 



25

A
s
ia

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

  Shenyang, People’s Republic of China

Industry Sector:  Information Technology and Electronics

  www.neusoft.com

Neusoft Corporation
Liu Jiren, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

  Petaling Jaya, Malaysia 

Industry Sector:  Consumer Industries

  www.qi-ltd.com

QI Group
Vijay Eswaran, Executive Chairman 

The QI Group has a global customer base of over 5 million that spans nearly 160 countries. It has six main business 

lines: telecommunications, lifestyle and leisure, luxury and collectibles, training and conference management, pro-

perty development and an e-commerce-based retail and direct sales business. It has regional offices in Hong Kong, 

Singapore and Malaysia and a wide range of subsidiary companies in nearly 30 countries. Rather than create a uni-

fied brand, the group allows each of its business entities to create its own identity and image under the QI umbrella.

The group has also expanded organically into various new segments through strategic investments around the 

world. Some key investments in recent years have been a telecommunications company in the United Kingdom,  

a watch company in Switzerland and the All Vegetarian Organic food store chain in Hawaii in the US. 

One of the company’s strengths is its geographical diversity. The central hub for finance and administration  

is in Hong Kong but the Web design and creative team is based in Bangkok, training and event management  

in Manila, e-learning and travel and lifestyle in Singapore, copywriting, IT, operations and finance in Kuala Lumpur, 

telecommunications in London, and watch manufacturing design and craftsmanship in Switzerland.

QI says the key to its success is consensus management, which allows the company to handle a wide  

variety of challenges within different industries and across national boundaries.

China’s Neusoft, an IT solutions and services company, has operations in some 40 cities across China and subsidiaries in 

the US, Europe, Japan and the Middle East. It has sustained 30% growth in revenue year on year for the last 19 years.

Neusoft provides a wide range of IT solutions for more than 20 industries in China and has a leading market share 

in several key sectors. For example, the company has 50% of the Chinese market for social security software and 

solutions, and 30% of the market for telecommunications software and solutions. Another growth area for Neusoft 

Software is systems to manage smart grids for the power industry. 

The company is also a product engineering solutions provider. In August 2009, it acquired Finnish mobile phone software 

company Sesca as part of its drive to build mobile expertise. In April 2010, Neusoft announced an agreement with  

Harman International to partner on the development of advanced technologies in automotive and consumer electronics, 

helping Neusoft to extend its automotive development expertise in Asia to the European and global markets.

Its subsidiary, Neusoft Medical, has a joint venture with Philips to adapt world-leading medical technologies to  

the global mid-range medical equipment market. Neusoft Medical exports its products to some 5,000 customers 

in 60 countries. The parent company, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 600 million and has more than 17,000 

employees, now earns about 30% of its overall revenue from foreign markets.

Neusoft’s success can be attributed to the fact that, in recent years, it has expanded its business worldwide 

and leveraged its innovation expertise to help multinational companies adapt their products to the fast- 

changing global market and especially to China.

China’s Neusoft, an IT solutions and services company, has operations in some 40 cities across China and subsidiaries in 

the US, Europe, Japan and the Middle East. It has sustained 30% growth in revenue year on year for the last 19 years.

Neusoft provides a wide range of IT solutions for more than 20 industries in China and has a leading market share 

in several key sectors. For example, the company has 50% of the Chinese market for social security software and

solutions, and 30% of the market for telecommunications software and solutions. Another growth area for Neusoft

Software is systems to manage smart grids for the power industry. 

The company is also a product engineering solutions provider. In August 2009, it acquired Finnish mobile phone software 

company Sesca as part of its drive to build mobile expertise. In April 2010, Neusoft announced an agreement with 

Harman International to partner on the development of advanced technologies in automotive and consumer electronics,

helping Neusoft to extend its automotive development expertise in Asia to the European and global markets.

The QI Group has a global customer base of over 5 million that spans nearly 160 countries. It has six main business 

lines: telecommunications, lifestyle and leisure, luxury and collectibles, training and conference management, pro-

perty development and an e-commerce-based retail and direct sales business. It has regional offices in Hong Kong, 

Singapore and Malaysia and a wide range of subsidiary companies in nearly 30 countries. Rather than create a uni-

fied brand, the group allows each of its business entities to create its own identity and image under the QI umbrella.

The group has also expanded organically into various new segments through strategic investments around the 

world. Some key investments in recent years have been a telecommunications company in the United Kingdom, 

h i S i l d d h All V i O i f d h i i H ii i h US



26

A
s
ia

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

  Tokyo, Japan

Industry Sector:  Banking and Capital Markets 

  www.sbigroup.co.jp

SBI Holdings 
Yoshitaka Kitao, Representative Director and Chief Executive Officer  

Japan’s SBI Holdings was spun off as an independent company from Softbank in 1999, and has grown into a  

globally unique Internet-based financial conglomerate of companies that are either pioneers or leaders in their fields. 

SBI Investment, a venture capital firm, is among the most successful in Japan, with an average internal rate of return 

of 17.7%. SBI Securities, Japan’s leading online securities company, today has over 2 million accounts. SBI Sumishin 

Net Bank is among the fastest growing Internet full-service banks in Japan, raising its deposits to over 1 trillion yen 

after only 864 days of operations. In 2010, SBI Holdings is launching a new Internet-based money transfer business, 

the first nonbank company to enter this field in Japan.

The group, which reported consolidated operating revenues in fiscal year 2009 of 124,541 million yen (US$ 1.3 

billion), announced a new management strategy in 2010 that focuses on five core financial businesses: securities, 

banking, non-life insurance, life insurance, and settlement services. The idea is to create synergies between the core 

businesses to drive exponential growth for the entire group. The company plans to expand its core businesses  

to high growth potential emerging countries and increase its investments overseas. The goal is to transform the SBI 

Group into a global organization that earns half of its operating income internationally. 

SBI Holdings has become a giant in online securities by offering low-cost competitive commissions and 

favourable interest rates. Its motto is “quantity transforms quality”, meaning that it is able to offer more and 

more attractive services as its customer base grows, increasing business and profits. 

Japan’s SBI Holdings was spun off as an independent company from Softbank in 1999, and has grown into a 

globally unique Internet-based financial conglomerate of companies that are either pioneers or leaders in their fields. 

SBI Investment, a venture capital firm, is among the most successful in Japan, with an average internal rate of return 

of 17.7%. SBI Securities, Japan’s leading online securities company, today has over 2 million accounts. SBI Sumishin 

Net Bank is among the fastest growing Internet full-service banks in Japan, raising its deposits to over 1 trillion yen 

after only 864 days of operations. In 2010, SBI Holdings is launching a new Internet-based money transfer business, 

the first nonbank company to enter this field in Japan.

The group, which reported consolidated operating revenues in fiscal year 2009 of 124,541 million yen (US$ 1.3 

billion), announced a new management strategy in 2010 that focuses on five core financial businesses: securities,

banking, non-life insurance, life insurance, and settlement services. The idea is to create synergies between the core 

  Seoul, Republic of Korea

Industry Sector:  Banking and Capital Markets  

  www.myasset.com

Tong Yang Securities 
You Joon-Ryeol, President and Chief Executive Officer  

Tong Yang Securities provides financial services to both individuals and corporations. The synergy between its retail 

services division and its investment banking division has helped the company lead South Korea in cash management 

accounts as well as the traditional underwriting business and in project financing and non-performing loan resolution.

The company, which is publicly traded and has 3,300 employees, reported revenues of US$ 160 million in fiscal 

2009. Today, 95% of the company’s revenues comes from domestic business, but CEO You Joon-Ryeol is intent on 

growing the share of business outside South Korea to as much as 50%. The goal is to become the most powerful 

securities company in Asia. The company has already established a presence in Hong Kong, Japan, Vietnam,  

Cambodia and the Philippines.

Tong Yang Securities has thrived despite a challenging economic environment, recording an average annual 

growth rate of 11.5% over the past five years. Its success can be attributed to three factors. It built out its  

retail branch network in South Korea, increasing the number of cash management accounts it manages  

to over 3 million. This increase boosted sales of other financial instruments such as mutual funds, bonds 

and investments trusts. Finally, a smart restructuring of the investment banking division helped the company 

become the country’s foremost underwriter of debt securities, assisting corporations in capital raising and 

financing.

Tong Yang Securities provides financial services to both individuals and corporations. The synergy between its retail 

services division and its investment banking division has helped the company lead South Korea in cash management 

accounts as well as the traditional underwriting business and in project financing and non-performing loan resolution.

The company, which is publicly traded and has 3,300 employees, reported revenues of US$ 160 million in fiscal 

2009. Today, 95% of the company’s revenues comes from domestic business, but CEO You Joon-Ryeol is intent on

growing the share of business outside South Korea to as much as 50%. The goal is to become the most powerful 

securities company in Asia. The company has already established a presence in Hong Kong, Japan, Vietnam, 

Cambodia and the Philippines.

Tong Yang Securities has thrived despite a challenging economic environment, recording an average annual 



27

A
s
ia

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

 Hanoi, Vietnam

Industry Sector:  Banking and Capital Markets 

  www.agribank.com.vn

Vietnam Bank for Agriculture 
and Rural Development (Agribank)
Nguyen The Binh, Chairman of the Board of Directors  

  Mumbai, India

Industry Sector:  Banking and Capital Markets

  www.yesbank.in

YES BANK
Rana Kapoor, Founder, Managing Director and CEO

YES BANK was launched in 2004 by Rana Kapoor, who left a comfortable investment banking job to create  

a greenfield bank with a mission: providing superior customer service and being a positive force of change, driving 

inclusiveness and sustainability across India, with a strong focus on development.

YES BANK has formed specialized divisions focusing on key growth sectors in India like infrastructure, food and 

agribusiness, life sciences, information technology and renewable energy, and is aiming to increase its revenues from 

up to US$ 30 billion by 2015.

Recently, it partnered with Nokia and Obopay, a mobile payment platform provider, to deliver mobile banking 

services to remote areas of India, a way for it to cost-effectively deliver services at even less cost to a much larger 

number of customers. 

The bank’s success is in part due to it being among the first to provide microloans directly to unbanked  

and underbanked customers. YES BANK borrows products from corporate finance and adapts them for  

development banking by securitizing the microloans of microfinance institutions and selling them to  

institutional investors as convertible debentures. In doing so, the microfinance institutions gain access to 

additional capital, which allows them to lend money to more people. The model is proving to be highly  

profitable. YES BANK’s financial performance in most parameters is in the top 10% of all banks across India. 

Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (Agribank) is the leading commercial bank in Vietnam, with total 

assets of US$ 26 billion and 40,000 employees working at 2,300 branches and transaction offices nationwide. It has 

a customer base of more than 10 million individuals and households, and over 47,000 enterprises.

Agribank plays a dominant role in Vietnam’s rural financial market, with outstanding loans to the agricultural and  

rural sectors accounting for approximately 70% of its total outstanding US$ 22 billion loan portfolio. The bank  

provides individual loans to rural farmers and to entrepreneurs who need funds to expand their businesses.

The bank, established in 1988, is helping the Vietnamese government implement a policy to decelerate cash  

payments by introducing products such as electronic money transfer, electronic bill payment, mobile banking and 

banking cards. It has the largest market share of automatic teller machines in Vietnam (up to 19%) with 5 million 

cardholders and 1,702 ATMs nationwide.

Agribank has been accredited by the World Bank, Asian Development Bank, European Investment Bank, 

Asian Bankers Association and French Development Agency for official development assistance (ODA)  

projects. It has been entrusted with 138 projects equalling US$ 5.4 billion, with some US$ 2.3 billion  

already successfully disbursed. By making a significant number of loans to the rural sector and introducing 

electronic banking services and banking cards nationwide, Agribank is playing a key role in the economic 

development of Vietnam and its integration into the global economy.

Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (Agribank) is the leading commercial bank in Vietnam, with total 

assets of US$ 26 billion and 40,000 employees working at 2,300 branches and transaction offices nationwide. It has

a customer base of more than 10 million individuals and households, and over 47,000 enterprises.

Agribank plays a dominant role in Vietnam’s rural financial market, with outstanding loans to the agricultural and 

rural sectors accounting for approximately 70% of its total outstanding US$ 22 billion loan portfolio. The bank 

provides individual loans to rural farmers and to entrepreneurs who need funds to expand their businesses.

The bank, established in 1988, is helping the Vietnamese government implement a policy to decelerate cash

payments by introducing products such as electronic money transfer, electronic bill payment, mobile banking and

banking cards. It has the largest market share of automatic teller machines in Vietnam (up to 19%) with 5 million

cardholders and 1,702 ATMs nationwide.

YES BANK was launched in 2004 by Rana Kapoor, who left a comfortable investment banking job to create 

a greenfield bank with a mission: providing superior customer service and being a positive force of change, driving 

inclusiveness and sustainability across India, with a strong focus on development.

YES BANK has formed specialized divisions focusing on key growth sectors in India like infrastructure, food and

agribusiness, life sciences, information technology and renewable energy, and is aiming to increase its revenues from 

up to US$ 30 billion by 2015.

Recently it partnered with Nokia and Obopay a mobile payment platform provider to deliver mobile banking



28 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies



29

E
u

ro
p

e
 

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

Global Growth Companies in Europe

European economies feature prominently among the most competitive nations in the world.   

Six European countries are ranked among the top 10, and 12 are among the top 20 in the Forum’s  

Global Competitiveness Report 2010-2011. 

Business sophistication and innovation remain the main engines of the region’s competitiveness   

and growth. European companies produce new and different products, using the most advanced  

processes employing complex corporate strategies. Moreover, they can rely on dense and active 

 business networks 11. 

Reflecting these regional trends, the Global Growth Companies based in Europe compete through  

technological innovations, efficient production processes and pioneering business models. 

G
lo

b
a
l G

ro
w

th
 C

o
m

p
a
n
ie

s

E
u

ro
p

e

3

 Banking and Capital Markets

International Bank of Azerbaijan  l
 Baku, Azerbaijan 

 International Bank of Azerbaijan plays a pivotal regional role.

 Consumer Industries

Technogym l
 Gambettola, Italy

 Technogym does well by promoting wellness. 

 Healthcare Industries 

QIAGEN l
 Venlo, Netherlands

 QIAGEN is revolutionizing molecular biology, improving 

detection and treatment of infectious diseases.

 Investors

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group  l
 Frankfurt, Germany

 Angermayer, Brumm & Lange brings an entrepreneurial 

approach to finance.

 Professional Services 

International Personal Finance l
 Leeds, United Kingdom

 International Personal Finance fills the gap between  

microfinance and mainstream banking.

 Renewable Energy 

Gamesa Corporación Tecnológica l
 Madrid, Spain

 Gamesa is one of the world’s most important wind generator 

manufacturers.

I really believe in the 

power of visions.  

You need to know  

what you really want  

and what the milestones 

are on the way to the 

goal, and you need  

to believe in yourself so 

that the vision comes 

true. ”
Christian Angermayer, Chief Executive 

Officer, Angermayer, Brumm & Lange 

Group, Germany

“



30

E
u

ro
p

e
 

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

 Frankfurt, Germany 

Industry Sector:  Investors

  www.abl-group.de

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group 
Christian Angermayer, Chief Executive Officer  

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group is an independent German merchant bank active in the fields of asset  

management, wealth management, product distribution and investment banking. It has assets under management  

of more than US$ 8.5 billion. 

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group, which started from scratch 11 years ago, now has 350 employees in 12  

countries plus some 18,000 independent financial advisers working in retail banking. It expects to report revenues  

of around US$ 198 million in 2010. Its annual average growth since the bank’s foundation has been 35%.

Its subsidiaries include Altira Group, an asset management company focused on alternative investment strategies 

such as renewable energies and natural resources, emerging markets and Germany’s small and medium-sized 

companies; CH2 AG, an issuing house for closed end funds which helps investors participate in high-growth markets 

across the world, such as the transport, infrastructure and logistics sector as well as the renewable energy sector; 

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Wealth Management, which offers its services to individuals and institutions with an 

investment volume of US$ 50 million and above; and Aragon, one of the fastest growing financial services companies 

in Germany and Austria.

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group is building bridges between private and public markets, between Europe 

and Asia and Africa, between product distribution and asset management, and between the affluent and the 

poor. It sees its key strengths as bringing an entrepreneurial approach to finance.

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group is an independent German merchant bank active in the fields of asset

management, wealth management, product distribution and investment banking. It has assets under management 

of more than US$ 8.5 billion.

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group, which started from scratch 11 years ago, now has 350 employees in 12 

countries plus some 18,000 independent financial advisers working in retail banking. It expects to report revenues

of around US$ 198 million in 2010. Its annual average growth since the bank’s foundation has been 35%.

Its subsidiaries include Altira Group, an asset management company focused on alternative investment strategies

such as renewable energies and natural resources, emerging markets and Germany’s small and medium-sized 

companies; CH2 AG, an issuing house for closed end funds which helps investors participate in high-growth markets 

across the world, such as the transport, infrastructure and logistics sector as well as the renewable energy sector; 

 Madrid, Spain

Industry Sector:  Renewable Energy

  www.gamesacorp.com

Gamesa Corporación Tecnológica 
Jorge Calvet, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

Gamesa, a Spanish company specializing in sustainable energy technologies, is among the most important wind 

generator manufacturers in the world. It takes a holistic approach to wind power, manufacturing the turbines,  

developing wind farms and providing operation and maintenance services.

The company has installed more than 18,000 MW of its main product lines in 20 countries on four continents.  

The annual equivalent of this production amounts to more than 4 million tons of petroleum per year and prevents  

the emission into the atmosphere of over 27 million tons of C02 a year.

Gamesa has almost doubled in size in the last five years, growing revenues from 1.745 billion euros (US$ 2.5 billion)  

in 2005 to 3.229 billion euros (US$ 3.98 billion) in 2009. 

Gamesa’s success can be attributed in part to the fact that, in the past year, Gamesa has focused on  

synchronizing manufacture and delivery while implementing an ambitious efficiency plan. This has enabled 

the company to greatly improve margins in its core business, despite the economic downturn. Gamesa has 

also diversified its commercial strategy to reach more markets and more customers, and increased recurring 

revenues by expanding into the operation and maintenance of wind farms. The company is additionally  

diversifying its risks through expansion into markets with the greatest growth potential. International business 

now accounts for 73% of wind turbine sales, with Europe accounting for 32%, the US for 15%, China for 

another 15%, and the rest of the world 11%.

Gamesa, a Spanish company specializing in sustainable energy technologies, is among the most important wind

generator manufacturers in the world. It takes a holistic approach to wind power, manufacturing the turbines,

developing wind farms and providing operation and maintenance services.

The company has installed more than 18,000 MW of its main product lines in 20 countries on four continents. 

The annual equivalent of this production amounts to more than 4 million tons of petroleum per year and prevents

the emission into the atmosphere of over 27 million tons of C02 a year.

Gamesa has almost doubled in size in the last five years, growing revenues from 1.745 billion euros (US$ 2.5 billion) 

in 2005 to 3.229 billion euros (US$ 3.98 billion) in 2009. 



31

E
u

ro
p

e
 

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

 Baku, Azerbaijan

Industry Sector:  Banking and Capital Markets

  www.ibar.az

International Bank of Azerbaijan 
Jahangir Fevzi Hajiyev, Chairman of the Board 

  Leeds, United Kingdom

Industry Sector:  Professional Services

  www.ipfin.co.uk

International Personal Finance 
Christopher Rodrigues, Chairman 

International Personal Finance, a public company listed on the London Stock Exchange, is a face-to-face home  

credit consumer lending business, focused on emerging markets. Provident Financial plc, founded in 1880, de-merged  

the British and international divisions in 2007 to form two separate companies: International Personal Finance plc and 

Provident Financial plc. International Personal Finance shares trade on the London Stock Exchange main market and 

the company is listed in the FTSE 250 index. The company reported 2009 revenues of GBP£ 550.2 million (US$ 815.32 

million) and profit before tax from continuing operations of GBP£ 61.7 million (US$ 91.43 million).

International Personal Finance, which operates in Poland, Hungary, the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Mexico and Romania, 

provides small-sum, short-term unsecured loans typically repayable over six months or one-year terms, at interest rates 

of 25% to 30%. Loans are delivered to the customer’s home and repayments collected weekly by a dedicated agent. 

The company’s average customer is between 35 and 65 years old and is self-employed, with regular but below  

average income and limited credit history. The average loan is around US$ 600 for an immediate need such as car 

repair, buying children’s school supplies or covering holiday-related expenses. Agents are remunerated on the amount 

of collections they receive each week, an incentive for them not to offer more than they think people can afford. Agents 

also receive a small payment for making a new loan. Approximately 85% of new loans in 2009 came from existing 

customers. Customer retention was 73%.

International Personal Finance fills the gap between microfinance and mainstream banking. It has thrived  

by focusing on emerging markets, which have relatively undeveloped consumer credit markets and offer  

the prospect for profitable growth.

The International Bank of Azerbaijan (IBA) is based in one of the fastest growing economies in the world and is the 

largest bank in the Southern Caucasus region. With US$ 4.7 billion in assets, it is the largest financial institution in its 

home country in terms of asset size, equity and global class financial services. 

The IBA is playing a pivotal role in the development and diversification of Azerbaijan’s national economy beyond the 

oil sector. It also plays an important regional role operating a stand-alone bank franchise in Russia, a bank in Georgia 

and one planned for Qatar. The bank, which has around 1,400 employees, has international representative offices in 

London, Frankfurt, Luxembourg, Dubai and New York and two planned for Kiev and Istanbul. 

The IBA, which has above sovereign grade Fitch ratings of BBB and reported US$ 110 million after tax profit in 2009, 

paid off US$ 1 billion in syndicated loans at the height of the global financial crisis, with no outside help. It is preparing 

a year of capital raising, including the recent US$ 30 million agreement with the International Islamic Trade Finance 

Corporation (ITFC) and renewed consideration of an issue of Eurobonds.

IBA has thrived by being an early market mover and market maker in insurance, credit cards, agriculture, 

leasing, construction, light industries, renewable energy and other sectors, through subsidiary companies and 

strategic sector investments. Its competitive edge includes its ability to process large-scale financing and 

government infrastructure projects, its status as the bank of choice for large corporate accounts, its global 

institutional relationships and its advanced, modern banking technology: it has introduced innvative Internet 

banking and debit cards for salaries, pensions and even utility payments.

The International Bank of Azerbaijan (IBA) is based in one of the fastest growing economies in the world and is the 

largest bank in the Southern Caucasus region. With US$ 4.7 billion in assets, it is the largest financial institution in its

home country in terms of asset size, equity and global class financial services. 

The IBA is playing a pivotal role in the development and diversification of Azerbaijan’s national economy beyond the 

oil sector. It also plays an important regional role operating a stand-alone bank franchise in Russia, a bank in Georgia 

and one planned for Qatar. The bank, which has around 1,400 employees, has international representative offices in

London, Frankfurt, Luxembourg, Dubai and New York and two planned for Kiev and Istanbul. 

The IBA, which has above sovereign grade Fitch ratings of BBB and reported US$ 110 million after tax profit in 2009, 

paid off US$ 1 billion in syndicated loans at the height of the global financial crisis, with no outside help. It is preparing 

a year of capital raising, including the recent US$ 30 million agreement with the International Islamic Trade Finance 

International Personal Finance, a public company listed on the London Stock Exchange, is a face-to-face home 

credit consumer lending business, focused on emerging markets. Provident Financial plc, founded in 1880, de-merged 

the British and international divisions in 2007 to form two separate companies: International Personal Finance plc and 

Provident Financial plc. International Personal Finance shares trade on the London Stock Exchange main market and 

the company is listed in the FTSE 250 index. The company reported 2009 revenues of GBP£ 550.2 million (US$ 815.32 

million) and profit before tax from continuing operations of GBP£ 61.7 million (US$ 91.43 million).

International Personal Finance, which operates in Poland, Hungary, the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Mexico and Romania, 

pro ides small s m short term nsec red loans t picall repa able o er si months or one ear terms at interest rates



32

E
u

ro
p

e
 

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

  Venlo, Netherlands 

Industry Sector:  Healthcare Industries

  www.qiagen.com

QIAGEN 
Peer M. Schatz, Chief Executive Officer   

In 1986, QIAGEN, a spin-off from the University of Düsseldorf, discovered a method that reduced the time needed for 

the preparation of plasmid DNA – small, circular molecules found in bacteria cells – from several days to two hours. 

The breakthrough allowed the company to introduce the first standardized “Plasmid-Kit”, which included all necessary 

components for effective purification of genetic material, revolutionizing molecular biology.

Today QIAGEN is the global market leader in sample and assay technologies. Sample technologies are used to  

isolate and process DNA, RNA and proteins from biological samples such as blood or tissue. This step is necessary 

for a subsequent analysis in which QIAGEN’s assay technologies are used to make these isolated biomolecules 

visible. QIAGEN markets more than 500 products covering pre-analytical preparation of biological samples, diagnostics 

assays and instruments for the automation of entire workflows from sample to result. The company provides these 

products to molecular diagnostics laboratories and hospitals, academic researchers, and pharmaceutical and bio-

technology companies for purposes such as forensics food testing and pharmaceutical process control.

QIAGEN reported 2009 revenues of US$ 1.01 billion. It has grown its sales seven-fold over the last 10 years, 

with organic growth being the key contributor. The secret to its success is that QIAGEN’s breakthrough  

products allow for faster and more reliable detection of infectious diseases such as Swine Flu, the prevention 

of cervical cancer through early detection of human Papillomavirus, and better treatments of various  

diseases through tests that determine the response of patients to drugs based on their genetic profiles. 

In 1986, QIAGEN, a spin-off from the University of Düsseldorf, discovered a method that reduced the time needed for

the preparation of plasmid DNA – small, circular molecules found in bacteria cells – from several days to two hours. 

The breakthrough allowed the company to introduce the first standardized “Plasmid-Kit”, which included all necessary 

components for effective purification of genetic material, revolutionizing molecular biology.

Today QIAGEN is the global market leader in sample and assay technologies. Sample technologies are used to 

isolate and process DNA, RNA and proteins from biological samples such as blood or tissue. This step is necessary

for a subsequent analysis in which QIAGEN’s assay technologies are used to make these isolated biomolecules 

visible. QIAGEN markets more than 500 products covering pre-analytical preparation of biological samples, diagnostics 

assays and instruments for the automation of entire workflows from sample to result. The company provides these 

products to molecular diagnostics laboratories and hospitals, academic researchers, and pharmaceutical and bio-

technology companies for purposes such as forensics food testing and pharmaceutical process control.

  Gambettola, Italy

Industry Sector:  Consumer Industries 

  www.technogym.com

Technogym 
Nerio Alessandri, Founder and Chairman  

A commitment to promoting a better lifestyle through regular physical activity, healthy diet and a positive mental 

approach have helped Technogym grow from a garage start-up in Cesena, Italy, to become the exclusive supplier 

of gym equipment to the Olympic Games in Sydney, Athens, Torino and Beijing. The company, which reported 2008 

revenues of 400 million euros (US$ 726 million), has over 1,750 employees, with branches in Europe, the US, the 

Middle East and Australia. More than 35,000 wellness centres and 20,000 private homes in some 100 countries are 

equipped with Technogym products.

The company started out in 1983 by making gym equipment easier to use, more comfortable and better designed, to 

appeal to a wider user group. It then branched into services that make it easier for hotels or corporate facilities to buy 

and run the equipment, such as staff training, financing and after-sale support. Technogym also designs software to 

manage people’s training: users are given a portable key containing their personal training schedule to plug into the 

gym equipment, helping people to monitor their progress and providing personal trainers and doctors with hard data 

on their patients.

Technogym is also developing innovative way to support clean energy. The company is experimenting with a system 

that will allow the energy produced on exercise bikes to be channelled into the electric network and used to power  

a gym’s electrical appliances. 

Technogym has expanded its business globally by continually innovating in new ways to promote wellness. 



33

L
a
ti

n
 A

m
e
ri

c
a
 

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

Global Growth Companies in Latin America

The competitiveness landscape as assessed by the Forum’s Global Competitiveness Report 2010-2011  

for Latin America is fairly encouraging. Measures taken in various Latin American countries to liberalize 

national economies over the last two decades have significantly boosted the region’s competitiveness 

fundamentals, providing a better environment for private-sector development. The GDP for the region is 

projected to grow in 2010 at 4.0% 12.

Over the past five years, Latin American firms have expanded aggressively on a global scale. Brazil,  

together with Mexico, has spearheaded the phenomenon of the Latin American multilatinas, through 

which, national companies have gone global by massively investing and successfully competing abroad 13.

Thanks to advanced technologies and organization, Latin American Global Growth Companies  

have proven able to compete – and win – within many different economies. Expanding their 

market outside their national and regional cluster, they contribute to the spread of the multilatinas 

phenomenon.

G
lo

b
a
l G

ro
w

th
 C

o
m

p
a
n
ie

s

L
a
ti

n
 A

m
e
ri

c
a

4

 Information Technology and Electronics 

Bematech  l
 Curitiba, Brazil

 Bematech innovates in point-of-sale technology.

 Heavy Industries and Infrastructure
 Services

Corporación HRC  l
 Mexico City, Mexico

 Corporación HRC is the main distributor and installer of 

drywall, ceilings and modular carpets in Latin America.

Empresas Públicas de Medellín l
 Medellín, Colombia

 Empresas Públicas de Medellín modernizes and integrates 

public services in Latin America.

 Investors

MGM Innova l
 Medellín, Colombia

 MGM Innova is a pioneer in post-Kyoto carbon markets.

 Media and Entertainment

Grupo ABC l
 São Paulo, Brazil

 Grupo ABC helps lead advertising’s digital push.

There are always  

opportunities in hard 

times. What is  

happening in the  

advertising world  

is that tech is  

disrupting media  

and advertisement.  

I prefer to face it  

as an opportunity. ”
Nizan Guanaes, Chairman,  

Grupo ABC, Brazil

“



34

L
a
ti

n
 A

m
e
ri

c
a
 

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

 Curitiba, Brazil

Industry Sector:  Information Technology and Electronics

  www.bematech.com.br

Bematech 
Carlos Costa Pinto, Chief Executive Officer 

Brazil’s Bematech makes point-of-sale hardware, such as touch screen monitors, scanners and receipt printers, 

along with related software, to automate commercial processes and support the management of hospitality and 

retail stores. It also offers technical support, implementation and maintenance services. It has boosted sales in Latin 

America by adapting its products to help retail chains and small and medium-sized businesses conform to legislation 

in Brazil, Argentina and Venezuela requiring retailers to print out receipts to customers and record and save sales 

digitally for inspection by tax authorities.

Bematech, a publicly traded company, has 1,400 employees and more than 400,000 clients in 37 countries, and 

reported 2009 net revenues of BRL 330 million (US$ 184 million). It has an average annual growth rate of about 25%, 

including acquisitions. The company sells its products through an extensive network of indirect channels in Brazil, 

and has established strong relationships with specialized distributors internationally. The company has research and 

development excellence centres in the US, Taiwan and Brazil, manufacturing plants in China and Brazil, and a small 

presence in Europe. Bematech recently received a US$ 17 million loan from the Brazilian Development Bank (BNDES) 

to aid its international expansion. It is currently focusing on increasing business in Mexico, Venezuela, Argentina, 

Colombia and Peru, as well as in the US.

Bematech has evolved from making telex printers into a one-stop shop for state-of-the-art point-of-sale  

systems. It attributes its success to its ability to continuously develop new technologies and tailor them  

to specific market niches within the hospitality and retail segments. 

Brazil’s Bematech makes point-of-sale hardware, such as touch screen monitors, scanners and receipt printers, 

along with related software, to automate commercial processes and support the management of hospitality and 

retail stores. It also offers technical support, implementation and maintenance services. It has boosted sales in Latin

America by adapting its products to help retail chains and small and medium-sized businesses conform to legislation

in Brazil, Argentina and Venezuela requiring retailers to print out receipts to customers and record and save sales

digitally for inspection by tax authorities.

Bematech, a publicly traded company, has 1,400 employees and more than 400,000 clients in 37 countries, and 

reported 2009 net revenues of BRL 330 million (US$ 184 million). It has an average annual growth rate of about 25%, 

including acquisitions. The company sells its products through an extensive network of indirect channels in Brazil,

and has established strong relationships with specialized distributors internationally. The company has research and 

  Mexico City, Mexico 

Industry Sector:  Heavy Industries and Infrastructure Services

  www.hrc.com.mx

Corporación HRC  
Héctor Robledo, President and Chief Executive Officer  

Corporación HRC is a construction company that has diversified into a variety of sectors, expanding its businesses 

across Mexico and the US and into Central America. Today, it is the main distributor and installer of drywall, ceilings 

and modular carpets in Latin America.

Started in 1990, HRC soon recognized that its type of work was not professionalized and there was no efficient way 

of procuring materials to do the job in Mexico. Therefore, the company first professionalized the installation process 

and then the supply chain, distributing the same products it was installing and eventually opening 90 construction 

material distribution centres across Mexico. In 2005, HRC realized that 50% of the hotel business is in construction 

and subsequently entered that sector. The company is leveraging some of the skills it gained from running a  

nationwide chain of distribution centres to run the three boutique hotels that it has built. Operating the boutique  

hotels sparked HRC’s interest in lifestyle products, and it now has the Mexican franchise to run stores for Fruits & 

Passion, a Canadian company specializing in personal care and ambiance products. 

In 1998, 80% of HRC’s sales were generated from the installation of construction material. Today, that business 

represents only 20%, with the rest coming from the company’s retail operations. HRC, which reported 2009 revenues 

of US$ 103 million, is now expanding its business beyond Mexico.

Corporación HRC, which has had an annual average growth rate of 28% since 1998, says the secret of its 

success is to make the niche markets it enters more efficient by developing and then computerizing specific 

processes while maintaining the human touch in its stores. To support sustainability, HRC plans to start  

recycling all of the products it sells and installs.

Corporación HRC is a construction company that has diversified into a variety of sectors, expanding its businesses 

across Mexico and the US and into Central America. Today, it is the main distributor and installer of drywall, ceilings 

and modular carpets in Latin America.

Started in 1990, HRC soon recognized that its type of work was not professionalized and there was no efficient way 

of procuring materials to do the job in Mexico. Therefore, the company first professionalized the installation process

and then the supply chain, distributing the same products it was installing and eventually opening 90 construction 

material distribution centres across Mexico. In 2005, HRC realized that 50% of the hotel business is in construction 

and subsequently entered that sector. The company is leveraging some of the skills it gained from running a 

nationwide chain of distribution centres to run the three boutique hotels that it has built. Operating the boutique 

hotels sparked HRC’s interest in lifestyle products, and it now has the Mexican franchise to run stores for Fruits & 

Passion, a Canadian company specializing in personal care and ambiance products. 



35

L
a
ti

n
 A

m
e
ri

c
a
 

The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

  Medellín, Colombia

Industry Sector:  Heavy Industries and Infrastructure Services 

  www.epm.com.co

Empresas Públicas de Medellín 
Federico Restrepo Posada, Chief Executive Officer 

  São Paulo, Brazil

Industry Sector:  Media and Entertainment

  www.grupoabc.com

Grupo ABC 
Nizan Guanaes, Chairman 

Grupo ABC is the largest marketing services group in Brazil and is now ranked by Advertising Age magazine as the 

20th largest advertising agency in the world. The driving force behind the group, Chairman Nizan Guanaes, one of 

Brazil’s most famous advertising executives, is aiming to put the group in the global top 10 by pushing the company 

to be as successful online as it has been offline.

The group runs three advertising agencies in Brazil: DDB Brazil, which was recognized as “Agency of the Year” at  

the Cannes Lions International Advertising Festival in 1998, 1999, 2005, and 2009; Loducca MPM; and Africa, an 

 advertising agency which caters to a limited number of big clients, such as Walmart and Procter & Gamble.

Grupo ABC adopted its current name in 2007 to reflect its diversification into new areas. It stands for advertising,  

below-the-line and branding services, and content and entertainment. The group has acquired companies  

specialized in direct marketing, sports marketing and events, such as fashion shows and seminars. It has also  

expanded internationally, opening two digital Internet agencies in San Francisco: Dojo and Pereira & O’Dell, which 

was voted best West Coast agency of its size in 2009, and ended its first year with clients such as Lego, University  

of Phoenix and Corona Beer in its portfolio.

Grupo ABC reported 2009 revenues of US$ 277 million and has an annual average growth rate of more than 

30%. It credits its success to its ability to focus on both creative and business excellence.

Colombia’s largest public services company, Empresas Públicas de Medellín (EPM), offers integrated public services 

to the city of Medellín and surrounding municipalities, including water service, hydroelectric power, natural gas  

distribution, wastewater treatment and telecom services. 

EPM controls Colombian telecom operator UNE, which offers fixed-line telephone service and TV, Internet, broad-

band, long-distance and mobile services to 40% of the country’s population. In June 2010, EPM won the country’s 

2.5 GHz spectrum auction, enabling it to add mobile Internet services. 

EPM also operates electric companies in three regions of Colombia and is currently building two hydro plants in  

the country. It is now expanding into Central America, with the build-out of a 31 MW hydro plant in Bocas del Toro, 

Panama. The company is currently studying a possible investment in a water sewage plant in Mexico.

EPM attributes its success to its financial acumen. It is only required by law to transfer 30% of its net profit  

to the city of Medellín. It invests the rest in boosting the position of the company, taking precautions to 

ensure that it has very low financial debt. This has allowed EPM to expand its business using both local and 

foreign bonds, and has given it wide access to financial credit from multilateral institutions and local and 

foreign banks.

Colombia’s largest public services company, Empresas Públicas de Medellín (EPM), offers integrated public services 

to the city of Medellín and surrounding municipalities, including water service, hydroelectric power, natural gas

distribution, wastewater treatment and telecom services. 

EPM controls Colombian telecom operator UNE, which offers fixed-line telephone service and TV, Internet, broad-

band, long-distance and mobile services to 40% of the country’s population. In June 2010, EPM won the country’s

2.5 GHz spectrum auction, enabling it to add mobile Internet services. 

EPM also operates electric companies in three regions of Colombia and is currently building two hydro plants in

the country. It is now expanding into Central America, with the build-out of a 31 MW hydro plant in Bocas del Toro, 

Panama. The company is currently studying a possible investment in a water sewage plant in Mexico.

Grupo ABC is the largest marketing services group in Brazil and is now ranked by Advertising Age magazine as the 

20th largest advertising agency in the world. The driving force behind the group, Chairman Nizan Guanaes, one of 

Brazil’s most famous advertising executives, is aiming to put the group in the global top 10 by pushing the company 

to be as successful online as it has been offline.

The group runs three advertising agencies in Brazil: DDB Brazil, which was recognized as “Agency of the Year” at 

the Cannes Lions International Advertising Festival in 1998, 1999, 2005, and 2009; Loducca MPM; and Africa, an

 advertising agency which caters to a limited number of big clients, such as Walmart and Procter & Gamble.



36

L
a
ti

n
 A

m
e
ri

c
a
 

World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

 Medellín, Colombia

Industry Sector:  Investors

  www.mgminter.com

MGM Innova 
Marco G. Monroy, President and Chief Executive Officer  

MGM Innova, a one-year-old global project development company, is pioneering the next phase of the carbon market, 

using and shaping upcoming post-Kyoto concepts. The company is led by Marco G. Monroy, a recognized carbon 

market pioneer. 

MGM Innova and its predecessor, MGM International Group, a carbon portfolio management company, have  

developed some 200 emissions reductions projects in 25 countries. The companies generate revenue through in-kind 

compensation (taking a percentage of credits in exchange for sharing risks with its clients), by purchasing and selling 

millions of carbon credits, structuring carbon-driven investments and providing specialized consulting services.

MGM Innova, which has offices in the Americas and Europe and some operations in Asia, is currently setting up  

the Micro-Carbon Development Fund, led by the Inter-American Development Bank and other public and private 

institutions. The fund, which will invest in low-carbon programmes and projects, mainly energy efficiency and forestry, 

aims to distribute the benefits of the carbon market to small companies and local communities. By doing so, it hopes 

to demonstrate business models in the next phase of climate mitigation, which will be based on the promotion of 

social and environmental entrepreneurship with the support of public-private partnerships.

MGM Innova, which is helping develop a global emissions reductions industry, is thriving by introducing  

climate-driven business plans and seed investments, establishing experienced multidisciplinary teams  

near the projects, developing solid methodologies on how to account for reductions that are used by market 

participants, and constantly voicing constructive comments on how to improve processes globally.

MGM Innova, a one-year-old global project development company, is pioneering the next phase of the carbon market, 

using and shaping upcoming post-Kyoto concepts. The company is led by Marco G. Monroy, a recognized carbon 

market pioneer. 

MGM Innova and its predecessor, MGM International Group, a carbon portfolio management company, have 

developed some 200 emissions reductions projects in 25 countries. The companies generate revenue through in-kind 

compensation (taking a percentage of credits in exchange for sharing risks with its clients), by purchasing and selling 

millions of carbon credits, structuring carbon-driven investments and providing specialized consulting services.

MGM Innova, which has offices in the Americas and Europe and some operations in Asia, is currently setting up 

the Micro-Carbon Development Fund, led by the Inter-American Development Bank and other public and private



37The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

N
o

rt
h

 A
m

e
ri

c
a
 

Global Growth Companies in North America

The United States is endowed with many structural features that make its economy extremely productive  

and that place it on a strong footing to ride out business cycle shifts and economic shocks 14. 

The country benefits from top-notch scientific institutions and companies that spend massively on R&D.  

Businesses and universities collaborate heavily in research, spawning centres of innovation. Furthermore, 

the overall levels of sophistication of the business community ensure that much of this innovation is 

translated into productive business activity 15. 

Research, scientific knowledge and constant upgrading of workers’ skills have helped American  

Global Growth Companies (GGC) meet the changing needs of complex and evolving industries. 

As a result, American GGCs are at the forefront of technological innovations, pioneering and sha-

ping many sectors, including information, communication and clean technologies.

G
lo

b
a
l G

ro
w

th
 C

o
m

p
a
n
ie

s

N
o

rt
h

 A
m

e
ri

c
a

5

 Energy – Smart Grid 

CURRENT Group  l
 Germantown, Maryland, USA

 CURRENT Group is making the world’s utility grids more 

efficient.

GridPoint l
 Arlington, Virginia, USA

 GridPoint delivers smart energy solutions for utility busines-

ses and homes.

 Information Technology and Electronics 

comScore  l
 Reston, Virginia, USA

 comScore is a leader in measuring the digital world.

TIBCO Software l
 Palo Alto, California, USA

 TIBCO is innovating in software to allow companies to collect 

and act on information in real time.

 Professional Services 

Greenberg Traurig l
 Miami, Florida, USA

 Greenberg Traurig develops business models for the legal 

profession.

 Telecommunications

Neustar l
 Sterling, Virginia, USA 

 Neustar’s technology plays a key role in the telecom, Internet 

and entertainment sectors.

VeriFone Holdings l
 San Jose, California, USA

 VeriFone is bringing secure electronic payments to emerging 

markets.

Source: World Economic Forum, The Global Competitivness Report 2010-2011

US and OECD countries with 
Global Competitivess Indicators 

Figure 4

Institutions

Infrastructure

Macroeconomic 
environment

Health and 
primary 

education

Higher education 
and training

Goods market 
efficiencyLabor market efficiency

Financial market 
development

Technological 
readiness

Market size

Business 
sophistication 

Innovation

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

United States OECD



38 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

N
o

rt
h

 A
m

e
ri

c
a
 

  Reston, Virginia, USA 

Industry Sector:  Information Technology and Electronics

  www.comscore.com

comScore 
Magid Abraham, President, Co-Founder and CEO 

comScore has made a name for itself by measuring the digital world, including online audience, e-commerce,  

advertising, search, video and mobile, and putting the data in context. Since being named a World Economic Forum 

Technology Pioneer in 2007, it has almost doubled in size and become a public company.

The company has also significantly increased its international footprint. Three years ago, the US company had offices 

in Toronto and London. Today, it measures digital communications in 41 countries and has operations in about 30.  

In addition, it is increasing its focus on mobile, which is transforming the way people are using the Internet. comScore 

has, for example, an agreement with the top five mobile carriers in the United Kingdom to track the Internet use of 

every single mobile subscriber in that country and report back.

The company, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 127 million, has made four acquisitions in the last three years 

and is planning to make more. As the barriers blur between TV, PC and new devices like the iPad, comScore wants 

to be the leading company measuring the impact, positioning itself as an independent marketplace referee. Another 

goal is to help advertisers better understand what they are getting for their money.

comScore has succeeded in substantially increasing its influence: the company’s reports are used  

extensively by securities analysts on Wall Street. Magid Abraham, the company’s co-founder and chief  

executive, attributes the company’s success to being nimble, innovative and first to market.

comScore has made a name for itself by measuring the digital world, including online audience, e-commerce, 

advertising, search, video and mobile, and putting the data in context. Since being named a World Economic Forum 

Technology Pioneer in 2007, it has almost doubled in size and become a public company.

The company has also significantly increased its international footprint. Three years ago, the US company had offices

in Toronto and London. Today, it measures digital communications in 41 countries and has operations in about 30. 

In addition, it is increasing its focus on mobile, which is transforming the way people are using the Internet. comScore 

has, for example, an agreement with the top five mobile carriers in the United Kingdom to track the Internet use of 

every single mobile subscriber in that country and report back.

The company, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 127 million, has made four acquisitions in the last three years 

and is planning to make more. As the barriers blur between TV, PC and new devices like the iPad, comScore wants

 Germantown, Maryland, USA 

Industry Sector:  Energy – Smart Grid

  www.currentgroup.com

CURRENT Group 
Thomas J. Casey, Chief Executive Officer 

CURRENT Group played an instrumental role in helping Xcel Energy turn Boulder, Colorado, into the first fully integrated 

smart grid city in the US. Its technology innovations earned it a place as a 2009 World Economic Forum Technology 

Pioneer and the company is now positioning itself as a major player in the global market, which is expected to be 

worth US$ 35 billion by 2013. 

The company’s technology combines advanced sensors, two-way high-speed communications, 24/7 monitoring and 

enterprise analysis software, and related services provide utilities and their customers with location-specific, real-time 

actionable data so that they can more efficiently use power, reducing waste and carbon emissions. In the case of 

Xcel’s “SmartGridCity” installation, CURRENT reported an improvement in power factor to .995 and reduction in load 

by more than 5%. 

In recent months, CURRENT has won additional contracts from US utilities, deployed in Australia and signed an 

agreement with State Grid of China, which has 1.5 billion customers, to import smart grid technology into their grid. It 

has also won contracts with a number of European utilities, including one with Spain’s Iberdrola to help build the first 

and largest project integrating smart meters with smart grids. 

CURRENT Group, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 50 million, is forecasting 100% growth a year for 

the next few years. It expects to continue thriving because, as consumers move to in-home management of 

energy consumption and electric vehicles, it will become essential for electric grids to be self-monitoring, 

self-healing and self-optimizing, and the technology CURRENT provides is designed to accomplish that.

CURRENT Group played an instrumental role in helping Xcel Energy turn Boulder, Colorado, into the first fully integrated

smart grid city in the US. Its technology innovations earned it a place as a 2009 World Economic Forum Technology 

Pioneer and the company is now positioning itself as a major player in the global market, which is expected to be

worth US$ 35 billion by 2013. 

The company’s technology combines advanced sensors, two-way high-speed communications, 24/7 monitoring and 

enterprise analysis software, and related services provide utilities and their customers with location-specific, real-time 

actionable data so that they can more efficiently use power, reducing waste and carbon emissions. In the case of 

Xcel’s “SmartGridCity” installation, CURRENT reported an improvement in power factor to .995 and reduction in load 

by more than 5%. 



39The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

N
o

rt
h

 A
m

e
ri

c
a
 

  Miami, Florida, USA

Industry Sector:  Professional Services

  www.gtlaw.com

Greenberg Traurig  
Richard Rosenbaum, Chief Executive Officer

  Arlington, Virginia, USA

Industry Sector:  Energy – Smart Grid 

  www.gridpoint.com

GridPoint
Peter L. Corsell, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

The US’s GridPoint was founded in 2003 and built its name selling smart grid solutions to US utilities such as Xcel Energy, 

Duke Energy, Austin Energy, Progress Energy and Seattle City Light. Its innovations in the development of smart grid 

software to manage distributed energy resources earned it a place as a 2008 World Economic Forum Technology Pioneer.

The company recently changed its business model, evolving from uniquely selling to utilities to also serving enterprise  

customers, government agencies and residential customers who want to track and manage their energy consumption  

and reduce operating costs. To make this strategic shift and expand its addressable market, GridPoint acquired four  

companies in 18 months and has struck partnerships with third-party hardware suppliers, such as solar panel makers.  

The company can now, for example, sell hardware, software and services, offering clients a holistic approach to 

energy management. It can buy the solar panels for them, install them and connect them into GridPoint’s energy 

management system or monitor and manage electric vehicles powering up at a home or business. 

The strategy appears to be working. In May 2010, GridPoint snagged a contract with the US Postal Service worth up 

to US$ 28.8 million to install energy management systems in up to 2,250 US post office locations across the US, and 

recently won several enterprise solar contracts.

GridPoint’s greatest strength is its ability to adapt to changing market conditions. By selling bundled solutions 

to a broader customer base, the company is no longer captive to changes in utility regulatory structures. It 

has transitioned from a start-up to a Global Growth Company by riding the latest green wave, as the traditional 

energy efficiency business blends with the renewable energy and smart grid sectors. 

Greenberg Traurig has grown from a small Miami law firm that specialized in corporate and real estate law to  

a top-10 US firm with approximately 1,800 lawyers in a variety of practices in multiple states. The firm is now poised 

to significantly expand overseas. 

The firm, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 1.2 billion and has been growing at a compound annual growth rate 

of about 14% for the past 15 years, pioneered the notion of a nationwide legal platform so that a client with litigation 

in multiple locations can get services from one firm at local rates in different cities, instead of hiring different firms at a 

higher rate. Giving its partners significant autonomy for business decisions has helped its far-flung practices thrive. 

Through careful planning, the law firm has succeeded in smoothly passing leadership from Cesar L. Alvarez, its CEO 

for 14 years, to Richard Rosenbaum, who took on the chief job in February 2010. Alvarez, now the acting executive 

chairman, remains at the company to help Rosenbaum transition into his new position.

Greenberg Traurig is recasting its business model, looking at new ways of billing as clients demand to move away 

from hourly rates. It is also moving its Miami headquarters into new offices that focus on energy-efficient spaces that 

emphasize collaboration and flexibility among various legal teams. 

Greenberg Traurig has thrived in part because it gives partners in its far-flung offices the freedom to make  

business decisions. It looks poised to continue growing despite the tough economic climate, because it has 

been proactive about changing with the times, adapting its business model and taking steps to control costs.

Greenberg Traurig has grown from a small Miami law firm that specialized in corporate and real estate law to 

a top-10 US firm with approximately 1,800 lawyers in a variety of practices in multiple states. The firm is now poised 

to significantly expand overseas. 

The firm, which reported 2009 revenues of US$ 1.2 billion and has been growing at a compound annual growth rate 

of about 14% for the past 15 years, pioneered the notion of a nationwide legal platform so that a client with litigation 

in multiple locations can get services from one firm at local rates in different cities, instead of hiring different firms at a 

higher rate. Giving its partners significant autonomy for business decisions has helped its far-flung practices thrive. 

Through careful planning, the law firm has succeeded in smoothly passing leadership from Cesar L. Alvarez, its CEO

for 14 years, to Richard Rosenbaum, who took on the chief job in February 2010. Alvarez, now the acting executive 

chairman, remains at the company to help Rosenbaum transition into his new position.

The US’s GridPoint was founded in 2003 and built its name selling smart grid solutions to US utilities such as Xcel Energy,

Duke Energy, Austin Energy, Progress Energy and Seattle City Light. Its innovations in the development of smart grid 

software to manage distributed energy resources earned it a place as a 2008 World Economic Forum Technology Pioneer.

The company recently changed its business model, evolving from uniquely selling to utilities to also serving enterprise

customers, government agencies and residential customers who want to track and manage their energy consumption 

and reduce operating costs. To make this strategic shift and expand its addressable market, GridPoint acquired four

companies in 18 months and has struck partnerships with third-party hardware suppliers, such as solar panel makers.

The compan can no for e ample sell hard are soft are and ser ices offering clients a holistic approach to



40 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

N
o

rt
h

 A
m

e
ri

c
a
 

 Sterling, Virginia, USA

Industry Sector:  Telecommunications 

  www.neustar.biz

Neustar
Jeffrey E. Ganek, Chairman and Chief Executive Director 

Neustar’s technology plays a pivotal role in the telecom, Internet and entertainment sectors. In addition to helping 

Fortune 1000 companies – including 13 out of 15 of the world’s largest e-commerce companies – manage their Inter-

net protocol traffic, their domain names and secure their sites against cyber attack, Neustar operates databases for 

virtually all telephone numbers and area codes for the United States and Canada, as well as Common Short Codes 

used by the wireless industry to facilitate text messaging. 

The 13-year-old US company built and operates the PathFinder Number Portability Discovery service on behalf of the 

GSM Association (GSMA), an organization representing the interests of the global mobile communications industry. 

The Pathfinder platform, which global mobile operators depend on to exchange Internet protocol traffic, reaches over 

80% of 2.3 billion telephone numbers worldwide. 

Neustar is also currently the source of routing for about a quarter of the world’s Internet traffic and manages the 

authoritative directories for the .us and .biz Internet domains. Going forward, the company is poised to play an  

important role in the safeguarding of digital content. It was recently chosen by the Digital Ecosystem Content Ecosystem 

(DECE), a coalition with support from every industry involved in digital entertainment, to build the digital content locker 

with which consumers can get access to the entertainment content they own on the device of their choosing. 

Neustar expects to have 2010 revenues of US$ 500 million. It has succeeded by adapting to change and  

seizing new opportunities, positioning itself to be as essential to global IP traffic as it is to all voice traffic. 

Neustar’s technology plays a pivotal role in the telecom, Internet and entertainment sectors. In addition to helping 

Fortune 1000 companies – including 13 out of 15 of the world’s largest e-commerce companies – manage their Inter-

net protocol traffic, their domain names and secure their sites against cyber attack, Neustar operates databases for

virtually all telephone numbers and area codes for the United States and Canada, as well as Common Short Codes

used by the wireless industry to facilitate text messaging. 

The 13-year-old US company built and operates the PathFinder Number Portability Discovery service on behalf of the

GSM Association (GSMA), an organization representing the interests of the global mobile communications industry. 

The Pathfinder platform, which global mobile operators depend on to exchange Internet protocol traffic, reaches over 

80% of 2.3 billion telephone numbers worldwide.

Neustar is also currently the source of routing for about a quarter of the world’s Internet traffic and manages the 

 Palo Alto, California, USA 

Industry Sector:  Information Technology and Electronics 

  www.tibco.com

TIBCO Software 
Vivek Y. Ranadivé, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

TIBCO, an infrastructure software company, uses technology to help companies bridge the gap between the time 

something happens and the understanding of that event. CEO Vivek Ranadivé coined the phrase “the two-second 

advantage” to describe the tremendous value for event-driven enterprises of getting a jump on even a little bit of the 

right information at the right time and in the right context. 

More than 20 years ago, Wall Street traders made decisions by analysing information on multiple screens, taken from 

data feeds in silos. TIBCO enabled traders to collect and use information in real time by establishing one unified, inter-

connected digital trading floor. Some 15 billion trades are now handled by TIBCO each day.

The company has built on it expertise in part through acquisitions. In 2004, the company acquired Staffware,  

a company specialized in integrating enterprise processes. In 2007, TIBCO entered the enterprise analytics and 

next-generation business intelligence space by buying Spotfire; in 2009 it expanded into grid computing by acquiring 

DataSynapse and in March 2010 it purchased Netrics, a maker of enterprise data matching software. TIBCO today 

has some 4,000 customers across many industries. For example, it supplies software for two out of every three smart 

meters installed worldwide, helping to eliminate close to 400 million tons of carbon.

TIBCO has maintained an annual growth rate of 25% to 30% by giving business customers technology  

to make faster, smarter decisions and by streamlining its own business to adapt to market conditions.

TIBCO, an infrastructure software company, uses technology to help companies bridge the gap between the time 

something happens and the understanding of that event. CEO Vivek Ranadivé coined the phrase “the two-second

advantage” to describe the tremendous value for event-driven enterprises of getting a jump on even a little bit of the 

right information at the right time and in the right context. 

More than 20 years ago, Wall Street traders made decisions by analysing information on multiple screens, taken from 

data feeds in silos. TIBCO enabled traders to collect and use information in real time by establishing one unified, inter-

connected digital trading floor. Some 15 billion trades are now handled by TIBCO each day.

The company has built on it expertise in part through acquisitions. In 2004, the company acquired Staffware, 

a company specialized in integrating enterprise processes. In 2007, TIBCO entered the enterprise analytics and 



41The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

N
o

rt
h

 A
m

e
ri

c
a
 

  San Jose, California, USA

Industry Sector:  Telecommunications

  www.verifone.com

VeriFone Holdings 
Douglas G. Bergeron, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

VeriFone makes secure electronic payment technology for merchant-operated, consumer-facing and self-service  

payment systems in the financial, retail, hospitality, petroleum, government and healthcare markets. Its technology 

covers everything from debit and prepaid cards to mobile phone payments.

The company, which was created in 1981, was bought by Hewlett Packard in 1997. Following the tech bust in 2001, 

Hewlett Packard sold VeriFone to CEO Doug Bergeron and a group of private equity partners.

VeriFone, which tripled its stock price in the past year, recently made headlines in the US when it introduced the first 

credit card solution for the iPhone, which consists of an approved iPhone payment application and a card reader that 

slips over the iPhone to accommodate card swipes and allow merchants to avoid high-cost “card-not-present” fees. 

But the company does almost two-thirds of its business where the banking sector is growing the fastest: emerging 

markets like China, Russia, Brazil, India and Turkey. For example, it recently introduced a mobile phone-based  

payment system in China, where 700 million cell phones are in use.

VeriFone, which expects to report revenues of nearly US$ 1 billion in the fiscal year ending October 2010,  

has tripled its business in the eight years since it began focusing on the biggest growth markets for banking 

services, in countries with a burgeoning middle class. It is thriving by seizing on the shift to cashless payment 

transactions in those markets and elsewhere. 

VeriFone makes secure electronic payment technology for merchant-operated, consumer-facing and self-service

payment systems in the financial, retail, hospitality, petroleum, government and healthcare markets. Its technology 

covers everything from debit and prepaid cards to mobile phone payments.

The company, which was created in 1981, was bought by Hewlett Packard in 1997. Following the tech bust in 2001, 

Hewlett Packard sold VeriFone to CEO Doug Bergeron and a group of private equity partners.

VeriFone, which tripled its stock price in the past year, recently made headlines in the US when it introduced the first

credit card solution for the iPhone, which consists of an approved iPhone payment application and a card reader that 

slips over the iPhone to accommodate card swipes and allow merchants to avoid high-cost “card-not-present” fees. 

But the company does almost two-thirds of its business where the banking sector is growing the fastest: emerging 

markets like China, Russia, Brazil, India and Turkey. For example, it recently introduced a mobile phone-based 



42 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies



43The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

Global Growth Company Partners  

Global Growth Company Industry Shapers 

Global Growth Company Partners are among the most influential and successful companies 

within their industries. These companies are well respected in their home markets and have grown 

successfully beyond their borders since their inception. GGC Partners are exceptionally committed 

to the mission of the World Economic Forum and contribute actively to the Forum’s projects and 

initiatives.

Global Growth Company Industry Shapers are exciting new companies from around the world 

that have demonstrated strong potential to disrupt the value chain, displace incumbents and 

transforming their respective industries.

Industry Shapers are an integral part of the Global Growth Company Community. They play  

an important role in shaping specific industry issues and contributing to the Forum’s programmes 

and projects through their innovative approaches.

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group Investors Germany

Boodai Corporation  Multi-Industry Kuwait

Genpact  Professional Services India

Globis Group  Education Japan

Greenberg Traurig Professional Services USA

IDEO Professional Services USA

International Bank of Azerbaijan Banking and Capital Markets Azerbaijan

International Personal Finance Professional Services United Kingdom

Monex Group  Banking and Capital Markets Japan

Moser Baer  Multi-Industry India 

Neusoft Corporation Information Technology and Electronics People’s Republic of China

Neustar  Telecommunications USA 

QIAGEN Healthcare Industries Netherlands

Saigon Invest Group Real Estate and Urban Development Vietnam

SBI Holdings Banking and Capital Markets Japan

Sekunjalo Investment Group Investors South Africa 

The Kuwaiti Danish Dairy Company  Consumer Industries Kuwait

Aecon Group  Heavy Industries and Infrastructure Services Canada

comScore Information Technology and Electronics USA

CURRENT Group Energy – Smart Grid USA

Enso Capital Management Investors USA

Gamesa Corporación Tecnológica  Renewable Energy Spain

GridPoint Energy – Smart Grid USA

Grupo ABC Media and Entertainment Brazil

Marvell Technology Group Information Technology and Electronics USA

Technogym  Consumer Industries Italy 

TIBCO Software Information Technology and Electronics USA

VeriFone Holdings Telecommunications USA



44 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies



45The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

The Global Growth Companies, as a major World Economic Forum community, participate in most of the 

Forum’s foremost events, including: 

The Annual Meeting of the New Champions. As the flagship event of the Community, the Annual 

Meeting of the New Champions is a privileged occasion for peer-to-peer interactions and networking 

with outstanding industry leaders and experts from academia and the business world.

Regional Meetings. Held on five continents, region- and country-specific events constitute an 

outstanding chance to contribute to regional issues and explore local growth opportunities. 

Community Private 

Events, held throughout the year. Exclusively reserved for Members, these modules are the occasion 

to address the unique needs and opportunities of the Global Growth Company Community.

Sustainability through Innovation:  

The Case of New Champions 

The Centre for Global Growth Companies and The Boston Consulting Group (BCG) are partnering to 

understand and showcase the top sustainability business practices pioneered by fast-growing companies 

coming primarily from emerging markets. The project on Sustainability through Innovation will consider how 

dynamic emerging market companies develop innovative business solutions with sustainable value for their 

environments.

The project was launched in May 2010 and will run through spring 2011. The project’s results will 

be presented in the final report, highlighting around 20 Sustainability New Champions, breakthrough 

perspectives on the link between innovation and sustainability from the perspective of fast-growing 

companies, and a set of actionable and scalable recommendations for the global business and policy 

communities. The overall objective of the report is to serve as a global reference, inspire other companies  

to adopt similar practices, and encourage governments to adopt supportive policies. 

For more information about the project on Sustainability through Innovation, please contact:

Lyuba Nazaruk

Associate Director 

Centre for Global Growth Companies 

World Economic Forum

lyuba.nazaruk@weforum.org

Annexes 

Community Agenda

World Economic Forum Events 2010

13-15 September Annual Meeting of the New Champions 2010 Tianjin, People’s Republic of China 

26-28 October World Economic Forum on the Middle East and 

North Africa

Marrakech, Morocco

14-16 November India Economic Summit New Delhi, India

World Economic Forum Events 2011

27-29 April World Economic Forum on Latin America Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

4-6 May World Economic Forum on Africa Cape Town, South Africa

20-22 May World Economic Forum on the Middle East Dead Sea, Jordan

8-9 June World Economic Forum on Europe & Central Asia Vienna, Austria

12-13 June World Economic Forum on East Asia Jakarta, Indonesia 

8-10 September Annual Meeting of the New Champions 2011 People’s Republic of China 



46 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

Index of the Global Growth Companies Portrayed in this Booklet  

Advanced Chemical Industries Healthcare Industries Bangladesh 20

Angermayer, Brumm & Lange Group Investors Germany 30

Bematech Information Technology and Electronics Brazil 34

Bird Group Aviation, Travel and Tourism India 20

Boodai Corporation Multi-Industry Kuwait 14

China Beijing Environment Exchange Banking and Capital Markets People’s Republic of China 21

comScore Information Technology and Electronics USA 38

Corporación HRC Heavy Industries and Infrastructure 

Services 

Mexico 34

CURRENT Group Energy – Smart Grid USA 38

Depa Group Real Estate and Urban Development United Arab Emirates 14

DTW Logistics Logistics and Supply Chain People’s Republic of China 21

Empresas Públicas de Medellín Heavy Industries and Infrastructure 

Services

Colombia 35

Gamesa Corporación Tecnológica Renewable Energy Spain 30

GEMS Education Education United Arab Emirates 15

Genpact Professional Services India 22

Globis Group Education Japan 22

Greenberg Traurig Professional Services USA 39

GridPoint Energy – Smart Grid USA 39

Groupe Socota Multi-Industry Mauritius 15

Grupo ABC Media and Entertainment Brazil 35

International Bank of Azerbaijan Banking and Capital Markets Azerbaijan 31

International Personal Finance Professional Services United Kingdom 31

Luming Science & Technology  

Group Co. 

Information Technology and Electronics People’s Republic of China 23

Manipal Group Education and Healthcare Industries India 23

MGM Innova Investors Colombia 36

Monex Group Banking and Capital Markets Japan 24

Moser Baer Multi-Industry India 24

Neusoft Corporation Information Technology and Electronics People’s Republic of China 25

Neustar Telecommunications USA 40

QI Group Consumer Industries Malaysia 25

QIAGEN Healthcare Industries Netherlands 32

RedMed Group Energy Algeria 16

SBI Holdings Banking and Capital Markets Japan 26

Sekunjalo Investment Group Investors South Africa 16

Technogym Consumer Industries Italy 32

TIBCO Software Information Technology and Electronics USA 40

Tong Yang Securities Banking and Capital Markets Republic of Korea 26

VeriFone Holdings Telecommunications USA 41

Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and 

Rural Development (Agribank) 

Banking and Capital Markets Vietnam 27

YES BANK Banking and Capital Markets India 27

For the complete list of Global Growth Companies, please visit www.weforum.org/ggc.



47The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

This report was prepared by the World Economic Forum’s Centre for Global Growth Companies headed by 

Jeremy Jurgens. Marjorie Buchser and Rodolfo Lara oversaw and led development of this report. 

Editing: Nancy Tranchet, Associate Director, Editing; Helena Halldén, Editor, Editing

Design and Layout: Kamal Kimaoui, Associate Director, Production and Design; ComStone / EKZE

Special thanks to Jennifer L. Schenker, Editor-in-Chief of Informilo for her invaluable contribution as well 

as to Jennifer Blanke, Irene Mia, Thierry Geiger and Margareta Drzeniek Hanouz from the World Economic 

Forum’s Centre for Global Competitiveness and Performance for their support and insightful advice.

Acknowledgements 



48 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies



49The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum

 1 International Monetary Fund, The World Economic Outlook Database, April 2010

 2 McKinsey&Company, McKinsey Global Institute, Lions on the move:  

  The progress and potential of African economies, June 2010

 3 World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2010-2011, September 2010

 4 International Monetary Fund, The World Economic Outlook Database, April 2010

 5 International Monetary Fund, The World Economic Outlook Database, April 2010

 6 Compound annual growth rate of GDP at constant prices over the period 2000-2009 

 7 Fortune Magazine, Fortune Global 500, 2005-2010

 8 International Monetary Fund, The World Economic Outlook Database, April 2010

 9 United States Census Bureau, International Data Base, 2010

10 World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2010-2011, September 2010

11 World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2010-2011, September 2010

12 International Monetary Fund, The World Economic Outlook Database, April 2010

13 World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2010-2011, September 2010

14 World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2010-2011, September 2010

15 World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2010-2011, September 2010 

Endnotes 



50 World Economic Forum  |  The Community of Global Growth Companies

Global Growth Companies in Africa and Middle-East

Page 14 from top left

n Jazeera Airways, copyright Boodai Corporation 

n The Yas Island in Abu Dhabi, copyright Depa group

Page 15 from top left

n Copyright GEMS Education

n Copyright Groupe Socota

Page16 from top left

n Copyright RedMed Group

n Cape Town International Jazz Festival, copyright 

Sekunjalo Investment Group/Johan Samuels

Global Growth Companies in Asia

Page 20 from top left

n Copyright Advanced Chemical Industries

n Bird Group’s Travel Technology, copyright Bird Group

Page 21 from top left

n Copyright REUTERS/Jose Manuel Ribeiro

n Copyright DTW Logistics

Page 22 from top left

n Copyright Genpact

n Copyright Globis Group

Page 23 from top left

n The Beijing Olympic Games “Water Cube”, copyright 

Luming Group

n Manipal University, copyright Manipal Group

Page 24 from top left

n Copyright Monex Group

n Copyright Moser Baer

Page 25 from top left

n Neusoft Dalian Park, copyright Neusoft Corporation

n Copyright QI Group

Page 26 from top left

n SBI Holdings’ headquarters, copyright SBI Holdings

n Copyright Tong Yang Securities

Page 27 from top left

n Agribank’s mobile bank service, copyright Vietnam 

Bank of Agriculture and Rural Development (Agribank)

n Copyright YES BANK

Global Growth Companies in Europe

Page 30 from top left

n Copyright Adgermayer, Brumm &Lange Group 

n Copyright Gamesa Corporación Tecnológica

Page 31 from top left

n New apartment high-rises in Baku, copyright 

REUTERS/David Mdzinarishvili

n Copyright International Personal Finance

Page 32 from top left

n Copyright QIAGEN

n Copyright Technogym

Global Growth Companies in Latin America

Page 34 from top left

n Bematech’s factory, copyright Bematech

n Copyright Corporación HRC

Page 35 from top left

n Copyright Empresas Públicas de Medellín

n Grupo ABC’s headquarters, copyright Grupo ABC

Page 36 from top left

n Copyright MGM Innova 

Global Growth Companies in North America

Page 38 from top left

n Copyright comScore

n Copyright CURRENT Group

Page 39 from top left

n The United States Supreme Court, copyright 

Shutterstock/Douglas Toombs 

n Copyright GridPoint

Page 40 from top left

n Copyright Neustar

n Copyright TIBCO

Page 41 from top left

n Copyright VeriFone Holdings 

Photo Credits



51The Community of Global Growth Companies  |  World Economic Forum





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Coated FOGRA27 \050ISO 12647-2:2004\051)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 72
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 72
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 72
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


